82365 2007-06-30 MEA O P X

Woodhaven - Brownstown School District

24975 Van Horn Road
Brownstown, MI 48134
www.woodhaven.k12.mi.us.

2004-2007
Master
Agreement

8235
o 3o zool

MEH
o P X
between the
Woodhaven-Brownstown School District
and the
Woodhaven-Brownstown

Association of Support Personnel


DISDocLabel
82365  2007-06-30  MEA  O P X


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preamble....cccccriincicieinicainsnscsrssnssreansannenssssssnssnennnssatannarnannnsnes 1
ARTICLE 1—Recognition......cccevmramnnnncuncaanes Cerssrrersssssssremmmanuns 1
ARTICLE 2—Rights of the Employer.......c.ccciimimiisminmssnninnines 1
Section 1—Source of RightS......cocvviiiiiiiiii 1
Section 2—Limited by Agreement. ... 2
ARTICLE 3—Union SeCUrity ...cccvvamrrmmsmmnesmunsssennnnsmssannansnnnnss 2
ARTICLE 4—Representation ........cucverviivimnnmmisscinincniesiasn s 3
Section 1—Bargaining Committee ... 3
Section 2—Building Stewards ... 4
Section 3—Union President’s Responsibilities ..........covcvivnnnnis 4
Section 4—Committee Responsibilities........cooviiiiiiinninnnn 4
Section 5—Representative Limitations ......ocvveiiinienn 4
Section 6—M.E.A. Recognition .....cveevivieiiiiiiiiii e 4
ARTICLE 5—Labor-Management Relations Conferences ........ 5
ARTICLE 6—Grievance and Arbitration Procedure ................. 5
Section 1—Definition of @ GrievanCe .....cvveveiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5
Section 2—Grievance Filing ....ccovcviiiiii i 5
Section 3—Resolving ComplaintsS......ccviviiiiiiii 5
Section 4—ProCeAUIB. .. e 5
Section 5—Processing EXtension ......ooveiiiciiiie e 6
Section 6—Management RightS......cocoviiiiiii 6
Section 7—Grievant’s Responsibility ......coocvvviiiiiiiiniin 6
Section 8—Arbitrator’s Function and Limitations...................oels 7
Section 9—Union Group Filing at Step Three........cvcvviniiinn 7
ARTICLE 7—Discipline and Discharge.........cccccivcniimninnnaiinieess 7
Section 1—DiSCIPliNG «ovvviiiieii i 7
Section 2—DiSChArge...cviiii i e i 8
ARTICLE 8—Probationary Period; Seniority..........ccceveieieccnins 8
Section 1—Probationary Period ........coveiiiiiiiiii i 8
Section 2—Seniority Dates ...cvviviiiiiiiiii 8
Section 3—Seniority List ... 9
Section 4—L0sS Of SENIOMLY ..ivcier i e 9
Section 5—Super SENIOILY .ocvvviriiiri i 9
Section 6—Frozen Seniority....vovviriiiiiiiiiiiiiii i e 9
ARTICLE 9—Filling of Vacancies ......c.cciciccimmnmmarcancsnsannnass 10
Section 1—Lateral Transfer ....ccoiveiiieiciiiii 10
Section 2—J0ob POStiNG ...ccicviiii i e 10
Section 3—PromotionS ..vcee i 11
Section 4—Second Union Position.........ccvviciiiiiinininiinnnn, 11
ARTICLE 10—Substitute Employees.......cccocuenimimniisiarsnsies 12
ARTICLE 11—Layoff and Recall............ WesEsssEEassEsssxEEaEEEESEEREEE 12
Section 1—Layoff Procedure .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e e 12
Section 2—Recall Procedure .....ovvvevriiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiin s e 13
ARTICLE 12—Working Schedules and Conditions ................ 13
Section 1—Regular HOUMS ..o iiiiiiiiciiii e e 13

Section 2—WOorkK Day ...ccuveiiiirr e e 14



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SeCtion 6—Meal PeriOdS .uovvvvivviee i inra e e e eeeraeaeaens
Section 7—Hourly SChedules ......cvviiiiieie e
Section 8—Pay Periods ....vviieiiiiiiiiiiit i e aranas
ARTICLE 13—School Closing.......ccxesveimimennans T
ARTICLE 14—O0vertime Pay and HOUIS ...c.vvveveresnecninrararsennnes
Section 1—O0vertime Pay and HOUTS ...c.vvvivininiieiiiescenem e,
Section 2—Distribution of OVertime ...ovviviviiiiii e eeeeenens
Section 3—Call BaCk TImME ..uuiiiiiiiiieiieieeie et s v reerenenenrarass

Section 2—Additional Work During School Breaks .........ccccvvvven...
Section 3—Summer Work ProCedUIES ....cvvvivireriniieieeieeenenennaess
SECLION 4—GrOUNAS ...t i e e et raeeeennenes
Section 5—Substitute EMplOyees .....cvvvviviiiiiiiiiiciriereneeenes
ARTICLE 16—Building INSPections .........c.oiviimvererserancenanasass
ARTICLE 17—Special Provisions—Bus Drivers/Bus Aides ....
ARTICLE 18—Food Service Assignments .......cvcveverermeenranarans
ARTICLE 19—Job Description ....cccciciinviiiiinimirneseenssnssesrnenns
ARTICLE 20—Worker’'s Compensation ......cc.ccvcvvvenesensinsnaseens
Section 1—Board Commitment .......c.oiiiiiiiii e
Section 2—Doctor’s Statement......cocvcoiiiiiiiic e
Section 3—Reinstatement ... .c.ocviiii e
SeCtioN 4—LoSt TiM e e e e e e ra e renenen

Section 4—Military Duty Leave of AbSence ......cooevvvvveieeeiinininnn,
Section 5—Union Leave of ADSENCE ....cvviiviiiiieriiiiiriesienesenaes
Section 6—Professional BusSiNess DaysS......ievivevniireneriininernenerane.
Section 7—Personal BusSiNeSS DaysS.....covvveiieirinicrinsirninrinearinenes
Section 8—SiCK Leave DaysS.....cviieiiiiiiniiiiiereiet e eeeneeeranenennn
Section 9—Funeral Leave Days .ovovvveiiiiiiiieiieiieeeeceeesivneasnens
Section 10—=Jury DUty Days ...ccoviiiiiii e vene st e aneeaens
Section 11—Necessary Procedures ......o.vveivviieiniiniireernrnerernnenns
Section 12—Temporary Job Placement....cocviviiiiiieiiincieniiian e,
Section 13—Family and Medical Leave of Absence..........c.c........
ARTICLE 22—Paid Holidays ....... EeerertarrerrassresssnsssssssnrastnRanan
Section 1—Holidays for 12 Month Employees.......c.cccvvvvvrinvennnnn.
Section 2—Holidays for Less than 12 Month Employees .............
Section 3—Holiday Pay ..c.cciiiiiii e



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE 23—Vacations ...ccccvemremsnremsamsinmsantsssssnssnssrssnazsannsnnns 28
Section 1—Twelve Month EmpIoyees ..o, 28
Section 2—Ten and a Haif Month Employees.............oovevienianinne. 28
Section 3—Less than Ten and a Half Month Employees .............. 29
Section 4—Posting and Requesting Vacation Time ............cooeieees 29

ARTICLE 24—Insurance........ eraskamzsasamznanas eermrserissanzasEmsane .. 30
Section 1—Hospitalization INSUranCe ..o, 30
Section 2—Group Life INSUrance .....vveveniiieiiiinin e 30
Section 3—Dental INSUFANCE ... .vvvviieverarerensenssssassssaniresasensasens 30
Section 4—Vision INSUFANCE ...cveveeeiiiiiiiiiisrrrarssansnsiianans 30
Section 5—Prescription Co-Pay ....ccvoviiiiiiiiii 31
Section 6—Reimbursed Medical CoStS .......ociviiiiniiniiiinan: 31

ARTICLE 25—Mileage AllOWaNCeS....cicvermmimtmrscnrsinsnnssannssses 31

ARTICLE 26—Uniforms and Protective Clothlng ................... 31

ARTICLE 27—Contracting/Subcontracting Public Work....... 31

ARTICLE 28—Work RUleS.....cccrinemranmnancsrssasassncenmnassansnnnncess- 32
Section 1—EstablishiNg ....ccveiiieviiiii 32
Section 2—ChangeS...c.cvcvvviiiiiriirire e Aeamtsnnncasnaan 32
Section 3—Informing EMplOYees.....ocaivnir i 32
Section 4—ENfOrcing ..c.eveeeeeiiiieiiiaiiriiv 32

ARTICLE 29-—Use of Building....ccccoauvuenine yesrmsssraEsasTEsrmssaRmEea 32

ARTICLE 30—Union Bulletin Boards........c.oicimimmsninaneanenn, 33

ARTICLE 31—General ProvisSions .....cocceiermacanescusssmnnssaunans 33
Section 1—Transporting Children ..o, 33
Section 2—Safety Committee .....cooviiieiiiiiiii 33
Section 3—Medical Requirement ......coovviiiniiiiiiii 33
Section 4—Personal Property Loss or Damage .........cooveiinennnes 33
Section 5—APPENdICES ...vuvriiiieriiria 34
Section 6—Medically Fragile and Custodial Care Students........... 34
Section 7—Voluntary Health Options or Other Options................ 34

ARTICLE 32—Non-Discrimination .......ccoocriemeimicnsnmnissnenanns 34

ARTICLE 33—Waiver Clause .......ccceueenis CermssasraExaEEmEEaEany crensnas 35

ARTICLE 34—No Strike—No Lockout.......ccviemicarmaiasinaneneaans 35
Section 1—NO SEFKE. . .ovviiiaiiirrir et aaanes 35
Section 2—Union Responsibility ....ccooviiiiiniiinn 35
Section 3—NO LOCKOUL .. v iii it iiiieiinrsr s s s nens 35

ARTICLE 35—Employee Benefits ..... arerssassEsssissTAsssssearaEEsIEEES 36
Section 1—Hired Between June 5, 1984-July 1, 1986 .......c...eve. 36
Section 2—Hired After July 1, 1986 .....ciciiiiiiiiiies 36
Section 3—Non-Benefited EMplOyeesS....ccocovviviiiiiiiiieiiicnens 36
Section 4—Fingerprinting ......coviiverrienonn 36

ARTICLE 36—Longevity ...cccocrimmemiicnmininmc e s nannes 37

TERMINATION....cccrcermreninarentsssnranrenssasusssasansaansssnssassnsansnsannns 37

SIGNATURE PAGE................. htEErEsRErEESESEEESIEEESEERRERESEREEREESRRERES 38

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING—Sick Day Accrual rearrraermnaneas 38

WAGES ....ccrvninerseciammarcassasmnsansastnasnsssnaasastassssasntsssasnasnsiansansas 38



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX A—Clerical DiViSTON vuvecereecereerse e s eme veeee 39
APPENDIX B—Maintenance, Custodial, Security Divisions.....40
APPENDIX C—Food Service, Transportation Divisions............ 41
APPENDIX D—2004-2005 School Calendar....cveeeveeeeeenseeoss 42
APPENDIX E—2005-2006 School Calendar ....cceveevevmvmnvenns 42
APPENDIX F—2006-2007 School Calendar ....coveevvevennnnns e 43
APPENDIX G—Section 125 Cafeteria Plan....c.veevesieveeenens wenen 44
INDEX .....ccovevemrvncnnanes esrrmssenrasnaaneene e serssanmrssnmseruns R 45



PREAMBLE

This agreement entered into by the Woodhaven-Brownstown School District,
hereinafter referred to as the employer, and Michigan Education Association/NEA,
hereinafter referred to as the union, has as its purpose the promotion of
harmonious relations between the employer and the union; the establishment of
an equitable and peaceful procedure for the resolution of differences; and the
establishment of rates of pay, hours of work and other conditions of employment.
The terms “Woodhaven Association of Support Personnel” and “Michigan Education
Association/NEA” shall be interchangeable for the purpose of this agreement.

ARTICLE 1
Recognition

The Board recognizes the union as the exclusive bargaining representative
pursuant to and in accordance with all applicable provisions of Act 379 of the
Public Act of 1965 for all non-instructional employees excluding superintendent’s
secretary, business manager’s secretary, assistant su perintendent secretary,
personnel director’s secretary, supervisors, paraprofessionals.

ARTICLE 2
Rights of the Employer

Section 1—Source of Rights

It is agreed that the employer hereby retains and reserves unto itself, without
limitation and without prior negotiations with the union, all the powers, rights,
authority, duties and responsibilities enumerated in the School Code of 1976 and
conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and the Constitution of the State of
Michigan and the United States, including, and without limiting the generality of
the foregoing, the rights to:

1. The executive management and administrative control of the school district, its
properties, equipment, facilities, and operations and to direct the activities and
affairs of its employees.

Hire all employees and determine their qualifications.

Promote, transfer, and assign all employees.

Determine the size of the work force and to expand or reduce the work force.

Establish, continue or revise policies and adopt reasonable work rules and

regulations.

Dismiss, demote, and discipline employees.

Establish, modify, or change any work, school hours or days.

Determine the services, supplies and equipment for its operations and to

determine all methods and means of distributing, disseminating and/or

delivering its services and methods, schedules and standards of operation, the

means, methods, and processes of carrying on the work, including automation

or subcontracting thereof or changes therein, and the institution of new and/or

improved methods.

9. Determine the number and location or relocation of its facilities, including the
establishment or relocations of new schools, buildings, departments, divisions

hwh

® N o



thereof and the relocation or closing of offices, departments, divisions or
subdivisions, buildings or other facilities.

10. Determine the financial policies, including all accounting procedures, and all
matters pertaining to public relations and determine the size of its
administrative organization, its functions, authority, amount of supervision and
table of organization.

Section 2—Limited by Agreement

The exercise of foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities
by the employer, the adoption of policies, rules, regulations and practices in
furtherance thereof, and the use of judgment and discretion in connection
therewith shall be limited only by the specific and express terms of this agreement
and then only to the extent such specific and express terms are in conformance
with the Constitution and laws of the State of Michigan and the Constitution and
laws of the United States.

ARTICLE 3
Union Security

Each bargaining unit member shall, as a condition of employment, (1) on or
before thirty (30) days from the date of commencement of duties or the effective
date of this agreement, whichever is later, join the association/union, or (2) pay a
service fee to the association, pursuant to the association’s “Policy Regarding
Objections To Political-Ideoclogical Expenditures” and the administrative procedures
adopted pursuant to that policy. The service fee shall not exceed the amount of
association dues collected from association members. The bargaining unit
member may authorize payroil deductions for such fee by executing and delivering
to the Board the proper authorization forms. In the event that the bargaining unit
member shall not pay such service fee directly to the association, or authorize
payment through payroll deduction, the employer shall, pursuant to MCLA
408.477; MSA 17.277(7) and at the request of the association, deduct the service
fee from the bargaining unit members’ wages and remit same to the association.
Payroll deductions made pursuant to this provision shall be made on the first
payday of each calendar month from the paychecks of each bargaining unit
member. Monies so deducted shall be remitted to the association, or its designee,
with an itemized statement by the 15th calendar day of the current month after
such deductions are made.

Pursuant to Chicago Teachers union vs Hudson, 106 S CT 1066 (1986), the
union has established “Policy Regarding Objections to Political-Ideological
Expenditures”. That policy, and the administrative procedures (including the
timetable for payment) pursuant thereto, applies only to non-union bargaining unit
members. The remedies set forth in that policy shall be exclusive, and unless and
until such procedures, including any administrative or judicial review there, shall
have been availed of and exhausted, no dispute, claim or complaint by an
objecting bargaining unit member concerning the application and interpretation of
this article shall be subject to the grievance procedure set forth in this agreement,
or any other administrative or judicial procedure.



In the event of any legal action against the employer brought in a court or
administrative agency because of its compliance with this article, the association
agrees to defend such action, at its own expense and through its own counsel,
provided:

1. The employee gives timely notice of such action to the association and permits
the association intervention as a party if it so desires.

2. The employer gives reasonable cooperation to the association and its counse! in
securing and giving evidence, obtaining witnesses, and making relevant
information available at both trial and appellate levels.

3. The association shall have complete authority to compromise and settle all
claims which it defends under this article.

The association agrees that in any action so defended, it will indemnify and
hold harmless the employer from any liability for damages and costs imposed by a
final judgment of a court or administrative agency as a direct consequence of the
employer’s compliance with this article, but this does not include any liability for
unemployment compensation paid under the Michigan Employment Security Act.

Any bargaining unit member who is a member of the association, or who has
applied for membership, may sign and deliver to the employer an assignment
authorizing deduction of dues, assessments and contributions in the association as
established by the association. Such authorization shall continue in effect from
year-to-year unless revoked according to the procedures outlined in the MEA
constitution, bylaws and administrative procedures. Pursuant to such
authorization, the employer shall deduct one-tenth (1/10) of such dues,
assessments and contributions from the regular salary check of the bargaining unit
member on the first payday of each month.

Upon appropriate written authorization from the bargaining unit member, the
employer shall deduct from the salary of any such bargaining unit member and
make appropriate remittance for tax-sheltered annuities, credit union, MEA-
PAC/NEA-PAC contributions or any other plans or programs jointly approved by the
association and employer.

Due to certain requirements established in recent court decisions, the parties
acknowledge that the amount of the fee charged to non-members along with other
required information may not be available and transmitted to non-members until
mid school year (December, January, or February). Consequently, the parties
agree that the procedures in this article relating to the payment or non-payment
of the representation fee by non-members shall be activated thirty (30) days
following the association’s notification of the non-members of the fee for that
given school year.

ARTICLE 4
Representation

Section 1—Bargaining Committee

The employees, for the purpose of collective bargaining, shall be represented
by a bargaining committee of not more than seven (7) employees including the
president of the local and a representative of the MEA. Employees on this
committee shall be seniority employees of the Board and their selection as
committee members can be in any manner determined by the union. An alternate



may be appointed to serve on the committee during the absence of a committee
member. Committee members may be permitted during regularly scheduled
working hours, without loss of pay, to attend negotiating sessions.

Section 2—Building Stewards

All bargaining unit members shall have appropriate union representation
regarding employment matters with the district. This representative may be a
steward from the building or an officer of the Association, such as an executive
board member or grievance chair. A list of union officials and representatives shall
be posted on the union notice board in each building.

Section 3—Union President’s Responsibilities

The president may review and prepare grievances not settied for further
review in the steps of the grievance procedure. The president of the union may be
permitted to leave his work to attend grievance meetings within the school district,
but he shall first request and secure the approval of his supervisor before he
leaves his job to attend the meeting.

Section 4—Committee Responsibilities
Stewards, local president, or local president’s designee may be permitted
during regularly scheduled working hours, without loss of pay, to:
1. Investigate and present grievances within the area of their jurisdiction.
2. Transmit communications, authorized by the local union or its officers, to the
employer or his steward.
3. Consult with the employer or his steward concerning the enforcement of any
provisions of this agreement.

They shall first request and secure approval of their supervisor. The
supervisor may grant sufficient time to the stewards, local president, or local
president’s designee to leave their work for these purposes. The privilege of
leaving their work during scheduled working hours is subject to the understanding
that the time will be devoted to the prompt handling of grievances and will not be
abused.

Section 5—Representative Limitations

In no event shall any union representative leave a job where the health,
safety or general welfare of the schools teachers, students, or property shall be in
danger or jeopardy, nor shall any such leaving occur when damage to school
property or equipment might occur.

Section 6—M.E.A. Recognition

Duly authorized representatives of the MEA and its respective affiliates shall
be permitted to transact official union business on employer property at all
reasonable times, provided that this shall not interfere with or interrupt normal
operations, and provided that the representative shall first notify the supervisor.



ARTICLE 5
Labor-Management Relations Conferences

Special conferences for important matters will be arranged between the local
union and the director of personnel affairs upon the request of either party.
Unless otherwise agreed, such meetings shall be between two (2) representatives
of the Board and two (2) representatives of the union. Arrangements for such
special conferences shall be made at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance and
shall be held within ten (10) working days after the request is made. An agenda
of the matters to be taken up at the meeting shall be presented at the time the
conference is requested. Matters taken up in special conferences shall be confined
to those included in the agenda. The members of the union shall not lose time or
pay for time spent in such special conferences.

The foregoing shall not restrict the employer’s right to meet and confer with
the employees to discuss means to improve the working environment and other
matters of concern which are non-contract related and/or non-disciplinary in
nature.

ARTICLE 6
Grievance and Arbitration Procedure

Section 1—Definition of a Grievance

A grievance is a complaint by a bargaining unit employee or the union,
involving the meaning, interpretation, appl|cat|on or alleged violation of any
provisions of this agreement.

Section 2—Grievance Filing

A grievance may be filed and presented by a member of the bargaining unit or
by the union acting through its representatives. Any individual employee may
present his grievance and have the grievance adjusted without intervention of the
union if the adjustment of the grievance is not inconsistent with the terms of this
agreement and the union has been given an opportunity to have a union
representative present at such adjustment.

Section 3—Resolving Complaints

The grievance procedure provided in this agreement shall be the sole and
exclusive means of presenting and resolving complaints involving the application
or interpretation of this agreement.

Section 4—Procedure
All grievances shall be presented in accordance with the following procedure:
Step One: An employee claiming a grievance shall discuss the matter with
his immediate supervisor within ten {(10) working days of the event upon which
the grievance is based. The immediate supervisor shall have ten (10) working
days after the presentation of the grievance to give his answer orally to the
employee.



Step Two: If the matter is not disposed of in oral discussion with the
supervisor, the complaint shall then be put in writing on the grievance form within
five (5) working days. On this form it will give the statement of the grieved and
be signed by him or her and the union steward unless the grievant submits a
waiver of union representation for that specific grievance. The supervisor’s
decision shall be made upon proper investigation and inquiry in no more than five
(5) working days. Such decision shall be made known to the union steward. Such
decisions shall be in writing with signature and presented to the union steward. If
the supervisor’s statement of disposition is not returned during the specified time
allowed, or if not to the satisfaction of the aggrieved, it may then go directly to
step three.

Step Three: If a satisfactory disposition is not returned by the supervisor,
the union grievance committee shall within five (5) working days of the date of the
disposition was due, present the grievance in writing to the superintendent or his
delegated authority for consideration and disposition. The grievance shall specify
in writing, when possible, the precise sections of the agreement claimed to have
been violated. The superintendent or his delegated authority shall give his
decision in writing to the union president concerning the grievance no later than
five (5) working days after the presentation of said grievance.

Step Four: If the disposition of the superintendent or his designee is not
satisfactory, the union may then refer the grievance to the MEA/NEA
representative.

If the union wishes to carry the matter further, they shall, within thirty (30)
calendar days of the employer’s answer, refer the matter to arbitration by filing a
written demand with a copy to the employer.

The grievance may be appealed to the binding arbitration by the union. The
arbitrator shall be selected and arbitration shall be conducted under the rules of
the American Arbitration Association.

Section 5—Processing Extension

The number of days provided for the presentation and processing of
grievances in each step of the grievance procedure establish the maximum time
limits and any grievance not presented within the time limits provided at each
respective step of the grievance procedure shall be deemed withdrawn, provided,
however, the time limits set forth herein may be extended by mutual agreement
between the Board or its representative and the employee or the union.

Section 6—Management Rights

The filing of the grievance shall in no way interfere with the right of the Board
to proceed in carrying out its management responsibilities, subject to the final
decision of the grievance.

Section 7—Grievant’'s Responsibility

In the event the alleged grievance involves an order or requirement, the
grievant shall fulfill or carry out such order or requirement, except as provided by
law, pending the final decision of the grievance.



Section 8—Arbitrator’s Function and Limitations

It shall be the function of the arbitrator, and he shall be empowered, except
as his powers are limited by this agreement, after due investigation, to make a
decision in cases of alleged violation or interpretation of the specific articles and
sections of this agreement:

1. He shall have no power to add to, subtract from, disregard, alter or modify any
of the terms of this agreement.

2. He shall have no power to establish salary structure or change any salary.

3. If the Board disputes the arbitrability of any grievance under the terms of this
agreement, the arbitrator shall have to decide if the grievance is arbitrable. In
the event that a case is appealed to an arbitrator on which he has no power to
rule, it shall be referred back to the parties without decision or recommendation
on its merits.

4. There shall be no appeal from an arbitrator’s decision if within the scope of his
authority as set forth above. The union shall discourage any attempt of its
members and shall not encourage or cooperate with any of its members in any
appeal to any court or labor board from a decision of an arbitrator, provided the
question is solely within the scope of his authority.

5. The fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall be shared equally by the Board and
the union. All other expenses shall be borne by the party incurring them and
neither party shall be responsible for the expense of witnesses called by the
other.

6. The Board shall not be required to pay back wages more than ten (10) working
days prior to the date a written grievance is filed.

a. All claims for back wages shall be limited to the amount of wages that the
employee would otherwise have earned.

b. No decision in any case shall require a retroactive wage adjustment in any
other case unless, by mutual agreement, the other case was held pending
the outcome of the representative case.

Section 9—Union Group Filing at Step Three

If a grievance affects a group of employees or the bargaining unit as a whole,
the union may submit such grievance in writing to the superintendent directly and
the processing of such grievance shall be commenced at step three.

ARTICLE 7
Discipline and Discharge

Section 1—Discipline

The employer shall not discipline any employee without just cause.
Disciplinary action or measures shall be corrective in nature and consist of the
following:

1. Oral reprimand (documented in writing with a copy to the employee and union

steward)
Written reprimand
Suspension—not to exceed three (3) days
Suspension—not to exceed ten (10) days
More severe discipline—could result in discharge

Nothmg herein shall prevent the Board from appropriately disciplining an
employee should circumstance warrant. Any disciplinary action or measure

SENEES

-7 -



imposed upon any employee may be appealed through the regular grievance
procedure.

If the employer has reason to reprimand an employee, it shall be done in a
manner that will not embarrass the employee before other employees or the
public.

Section 2—Discharge

The employer shall not discharge any employee without just cause. If, in any
case, the employer feels there is just cause for discharge, the employee involved
will be suspended for five (5) days. The employee and his steward will be notified,
in writing, that the employee has been suspended and is subject to discharge after
five (5) days suspension period.

The union shali have the right to take up the suspension and/or discharge
grievance at the fourth step of the grievance procedure within the five (5) day
suspension period and the matter shall be handled in accordance with this
procedure through the final step of the grievance procedure if deemed necessary
by either party.

Use of Past Record: In imposing any discipline and/or discharge, the
employer will not take into account any prior conduct which occurred more than
two (2) years previously, nor impose discipline on any employee for errors or
mistakes on his employment application after a period of two (2) years from his
date of hire.

ARTICLE 8
Probationary Period; Seniority

Section 1—Probationary Period

New employees hired in the district shall be considered as probationary
employees for the first sixty (60) work days of their employment. When an
employee finishes the probationary period, he shall be entered on the seniority list
of the district and shall rank from the day sixty (60) work days prior to the
probationary period. Days of absenteeism shall not be counted towards the
fulfillment of the sixty (60) probationary work days.

The union shall represent probationary employees for the purpose of collective
bargaining in respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, or other
conditions of employment as set forth in Article 1 of this agreement. The
employer shall have the right to discharge and discipline probationary employees.
The union will not represent the probationary employee for matters of discharge or
discipline during the probationary period.

No benefits for new employees will start until the employee completes his
probationary period, except health insurance and life insurance as hereinafter
provided.

Section 2—Seniority Dates

Employees shall be entered on the seniority list of the district upon completion
of their probationary period in accordance with their last date of continuous
employment.



Beginning 4/25/94, persons hired on the same date shall be ranked on the
senjority list by the last four digits of their social security number. The member
having the highest four digit number will be most senior. Members ranked by
alphabet under past agreements will be grandfathered.

Current employees as of 7/1/94 shall retain their seniority accrued as of
6/30/94. Beginning 7/1/94 seniority shall be accrued based on years of service.

Laid off employees will be granted seniority for time worked as a substitute, to
be accrued based on days worked divided by 365.

Section 3—Seniority List

The Board shall compute the seniority list for the prior year ending June 30t
and provide copies to the local president by August 15%,

The Board will update the seniority list, when necessary, in order to clarify
seniority status for a job posting, layoff, and recall.

Section 4—Loss of Seniority
An employee shall lose his seniority for the following reasons:

1. Quits or retires.

2. Is discharged for cause.

3. Is absent for five (5) consecutive work days without justifiable reason or without
notifying the Board, unless such failure to provide notice was the result of
circumstances beyond the control of the employee.

4. Give a false reason to obtain a leave or if the employee fails to return to work
within five (5) days of the termination of any leave of absence without justifiable
reason.

5. If the employee is laid off for a period equal to the employee’s accumulated
seniority, or three (3) years, whichever is lesser.

6. Separation upon settlement covering total disability.

Section 5—Super Seniority

In the event of lack of work or layoff, regardless of their positions on the
seniority list, the president, secretary, vice-president, treasurer, and chief steward
of the union shall be continued as long as there is work available in the district and
they can satisfactorily perform the work available.

Section 6—Frozen Seniority

In regard to transfers or promotions out of the bargaining unit, an employee
who is transferred or promoted to a position under the employer not included in
the bargaining unit shall be given a trial period of up to sixty (60) work days,
during which time he shall be entitled to transfer back to his former job and
location. His seniority will continue to accumulate during this time, and a
substitute employee may be utilized to fill the vacated position during the trial
period.

In the event the employee remains on his new job beyond the trial period, his
accumulated seniority on his former job will be frozen as of the date of completion
of his trial period.

If the empioyee is allowed to re-enter the bargaining unit by applying for and
being granted a position by management, his frozen seniority will be reinstated.



ARTICLE 9
Filling of Vacancies

Section 1—Lateral Transfer

Employees wishing to transfer to a position in the same classification, with the
same number of posted hours, shall submit their names to the employer, with a
copy to the union, no later than July 1 of each school year or within five (5)
working days from date of award of a new position. Employees shali indicate shift
and job locations acceptable,

In the event of a job opening, an employee may only request transfer in
accordance with this section. The employer shall not award the position to other
than the senior interested party without cause. No more than three (3) lateral
moves, including such transfer on the basis of seniority, shall be made to fill a
position in a job classification. All lateral transfers shall be made within five (5)
working days. Any employee who transfers under this provision shall, on
acceptance of a transfer, be ineligible to request any further lateral transfer until
July 1%, If an employee is forced to give up said lateral, his right to lateral
transfer will be restored. No employee will be involuntarily transferred without
cause.

The Board shall have the right to fill any vacancy in a job classification
temporarily until the provisions of this article have been compieted; however, the
Board agrees to make every reasonable effort to fill the final vacancy in
accordance with Article 9, Section 2—Job Posting. Lateral transfer forms will be
made available at the personnel office.

Section 2—Job Posting

Definition of vacancy

1. Permanent vacancy is any vacancy in the bargaining unit resulting from leaves
of absence of known duration for six (6) months or more, or termination,
retirement, newly created position or reinstated position. Permanent vacancies
that the Board intends to fill shall be immediately posted and filed in accordance
with the procedure described in this article.

2. Temporary vacancy is any vacancy in the bargaining unit resulting from any
medical leaves or other approved leaves of less than six (6) months. Temporary
vacancies may be posted and temporarily awarded in accordance with the
contract. When an employee returns to work within six (6) months, he shall be
returned to his former position. Employees working temporarily will revert to
their former positions.

Job vacancies will then be posted on the union bulletin board in each building
for a period of seven (7) working days setting forth the minimum requirements for
the position and shall include hours and shifts. Vacancies and new positions shall
be filled from the ranks of employees, except in cases where specific skills are
needed and employees do not meet the position’s requirements. Interested
employees within the bargaining unit shall apply within the seven (7) working day
posting period. The job will be awarded to the senior qualified employees applying
within seven (7) working days after the posting period, subject to approval at the
next reqular Board meeting.

The district shall notify the union of the award of any positions to bargaining
unit members or of new hires into bargaining unit positions within seven (7)

- 10 -



calendar days of the position being awarded. Such notice shall be sent in writing
to the president and treasurer of the Association and posted on the union notice
board in each building.

During summer months, notice of job openings will be mailed to the union
president.

Section 3—Promotions : ~

A promotion shall be defined as an increase in hours and/or an increase in the
hourly rate of pay.

Promotions within the bargaining unit shall be made on the basis of
qualifications and seniority, except when a food service employee applies. When a
food service employee applies for a promotion into a division other than the food
service division, the district, in its sole discretion, may choose to grant or to refuse
the promotion.

There are four (4) divisions—custodial/maintenance, food service,
transportation, and clerical. Qualifications, as outlined in the job description, may
be determined by testing and by evaluations of the employee’s work during the
period of not more than the prior two (2) years. The employer agrees to develop
tests and evaluation procedures and instruments.

When the employer requires testing to establish an employee’s qualifications
for a job, such testing shall be uniform for all applicants or candidates for a
position.

The senior employee applying for a promotion, who meets the qualifications,
shall be granted a sixty (60) working day trial period to determine:

1. His desire to remain on the job.
2. His ability to perform the job satisfactorily.

During the trial period, the employer may fill the vacated position with a
substitute employee. In the event the senior applicant is denied the promotion,
reason for denial shall be given the employee in writing.

During the sixty (60) working day trial period, the employee shall have the
opportunity to revert back to his former job and location whereupon the employee
shali sign a statement to acknowledge his ineligibility for the next similar
promotion and his eligibility for the second similar promotion. The procedure will
be repetitive. Only an employee receiving a promotion will be able to revert to his
former position within the sixty (60) working day period.

If the employee is deemed unsatisfactory by the employer any time during
the trial period, notice and reasons shall be submitted to the employee, in writing,
by the Board of Education or its representative.

When an employee reverts back to or is returned to his former position within
the sixty (60) working day trial period, the next-in-line employee who originally
bid on the position will be awarded it. No additional posting will take place.

When an employee is promoted into a new job and a higher pay schedule
results from the change in new classification, the employee will move to the
appropriate step of the pay schedule.

Section 4—Second Union Position
Employees may bid for and hold a second job within the bargaining unit. An
employee holding the second job must be regularly available to perform the

-11 -



second job, with the understanding that the employee may be absent under any of
the appropriate sick leave or other leave provisions of this contract.

The job with the greater number of hours per day shall be the primary job,
and bumping rights shall be based only on the primary job.

As it pertains to an employee holding two (2) jobs, in no event may the hours
of the jobs overlap. (Example: An employee who bids for and receives a second
job may not absent himself from that second job to perform any other bargaining
unit work unless the director of personnel or designee, who has such discretion, so
directs.) :

The total number of regularly scheduled hours of the combined jobs shall not
exceed eight (8) hours per day or forty (40) hours per week. An employee
awarded a second job shall retain it so long as it remains substantively the same.
An employee resigning the second job prior to the end of the school year shall
forfeit the right to bid on a second job during the following twelve (12) months.

An employee holding two (2) jobs shall receive benefits based on the position
that is longer in hours, according to the provisions of Article 35.

If one of the employee’s positions is eliminated or the employee quits one of
the positions, that employee shall revert to benefits appropriate to the retained
part-time job.

In accordance with Article 9, Section 3, above, the employee receiving a
second position will serve the standard probationary period in the second position
for purposes of performance evaluation, but shall be paid based on his seniority in
the bargaining unit.

ARTICLE 10
Substitute Employees

A substitute is any person hired by the Board to work in place of a regular
employee who is absent in compliance with the leave policies established within
this contract, as well as during the trial periods enumerated in Article 9, Section 3
and Article 8, Section 6 of this contract.

ARTICLE 11
Layoff and Recall

Section 1—Layoff Procedure
The word “layoff” shall mean a reduction in the employee work force due to a
decrease in work, lack of funds, or abolishment of jobs. Reduction in the work
force shall be affected through the following procedure:
1. Employees shall be given notice of layoff seven (7) calendar days before layoff is
in effect.
2. The necessary number of least seniority employees shall be removed from the
affected classification.
3. Probationary employees within the classification being affected shall be laid off
before a seniority employee.
4. An employee who is laid off will have three (3) working days to exercise his right
to bump into another job of equivalent or lower hours, provided they have the
qualifications to perform that function.

-12 -



5. In the event an employee is disqualified, notice will be given to the employee
and the local president, in writing, from the Board as to why the employee does
not qualify.

Section 2—Recall Procedure

When the working force is increased after a layoff, employees will be recalled
according to their seniority, provided the greater seniority employees possess the
necessary qualifications to perform the available work.

Employees who have been laid-off and/or forced to bump from a preferred
classification shall retain their right to be recalled to a vacant position in that
classification of the same or less hours. Positions in the classification of greater
hours than the bargaining unit member was laid off from shali be posted. Should
a laid off employee not be recalled to a position of the same or fewer hours, the
employee has the right to bid on any open, posted positions regardless of
classification or hours, according to seniority.

Notice of recall shall be sent to the employee at his last known address by
registered or certified mail. It is the responsibility of the employee to keep the
Board informed of his correct address. If an employee fails to report for work
within ten (10) working days from the date of mailing of the notice of recall, he
shall be considered a “quit.” Extensions may be granted in proper cases. Denial
of a request for extension of the time period to return to work shall include the
reason for the denial. Laid off employees shall have recall rights according to
Article 8.

Laid off employees will be called first when substitutes are needed in divisions
when qualified. Employees who are laid off and are called back to work on a
temporary basis will be paid at the rate of pay commensurate with their seniority.

ARTICLE 12
Working Schedules and Conditions

Section 1—Regular Hours
All regular full-time employees shall be scheduled to work on a regular work
shift and each work shift shall have a regular starting and quitting time.
Management shall determine the work schedule that shall include the
building(s) and shift (hours) to be worked.
1. Support Services Staff—Beginning in June, 1997, at least two (2) weeks prior to
the end of the every third school year, the director of support services will call a
meeting of all custodial staff. At this time, schedules will be assigned according
to senijority and any changes in rules, regulations and assignments will be
explained. Custodial employees will be able to select shifts by seniority at this
time. Initial assignments will be for three (3) school years.
When an employee is not on active, full duty status during the above custodial
bidding process, the employee shall bid last for a position. That position will
remain in effect until such time as the employee is able to return to full duty
status. At that time, the employee may bump, by seniority, into a position
within the same division.
2. Food Service Staff—At least two (2) weeks prior to the beginning of the school
year, the food service director will call a meeting of all food service staff for the
purpose of assigning employees. At this time, schedules will be assigned

-13 -



according to seniority. Any employee moved to a different location shall receive
the written reasons for the change. Any change in rules, regulations and
assignments will be explained.

3. Work schedules, and updated work schedules, showing the employee’s shifts,
work days and hours shall be posted on all departmental bulletin boards at all
times.

4. Notification—Bargaining unit members shall be provided a minimum of three (3)
days notice when the beginning and ending time of a work shift is to be
permanently changed by thirty (30) minutes or more per work day.

Work schedules shall not be arbitrarity changed. Any change of more than
one-half (¥2) hour in present work schedules shall be negotiated with the union.

Section 2—Work Day

Eight (8) consecutive hours of work, except for interruption by lunch period,
within a twenty-four (24) hour period shall constitute a regular work shift, except
where a work schedule has been established for fewer hours or due to unusual job
requirements.

Summer schedules that reflect a four (4) day work week equal to the
employee’s scheduled weekly hours shall be paid according to the regular rate of
pay as listed in the pay scale in this agreement. Any employee working beyond
the scheduled summer hours shall be paid time and one-half.

Section 3—Work Week
The work week shall consist of five (5) consecutive work days, Monday
through Friday inclusive, except as stated in Section 4—Summer Work Schedules.

Section 4—Summer Work Schedules

During the summer and vacation schedule, all employees will be scheduled to
work the day shift during the hours that do not disrupt business being conducted
in the building. During the summer, 12-month employees may be allowed to work
a flex schedule, Monday through Friday, on a four (4) day work week, working
scheduled hours. In the event where an activity is scheduled in a normal work
week, employees may be rescheduled to work the second (2nd) shift. Employees
who are to be rescheduled shall be given at least two (2) days advance notice of
rescheduling.

Section 5—Rest Periods

Seven-eight (7-8) consecutive hour employees will be permitted to take one
(1) fifteen (15) minute break during each one-half (1/2) of the work shift. Four-
five-six (4-5-6) consecutive hour employees will be permitted one (1) fifteen (15)
minute break.

Seven (7) to eight (8) consecutive hour employees who for any reason work
two (2) or more hours beyond their regular quitting time, into the next shift, shall
receive a fifteen (15) minute rest period before they start to work on the next
shift. In addition, they shall be granted the regular rest periods that occur during
the shift.

-14 -



Section 6—Meal Periods

All full-time employees shall be granted a minimum of one-half (1/2) hour
uninterrupted, unpaid lunch period during each work shift. Whenever possible, the
lunch period shall be scheduled at the middle of each shift.

Any employee who is requested to work four (4) hours beyond their normat
eight (8) hour shift shall receive a paid one-half (1/2) hour lunch period.

Section 7—Hourly Schedules

Any job that has been reduced in hours may be increased to its original hours
without being posted. Prior to hiring additional personnel within an affected
classification in a specific building, consideration will be given to restoration of
original hours for existing personnel as long as it does not interfere with plant
operations.

Section 8—Pay Periods

Any employee who is regularly scheduled to work eight (8) hours per day, but
less than twelve (12) months, shali have the annual option of twenty-six (26)
equal payments of his/her annual salary, beginning in the 2000-01 school year.

ARTICLE 13
School Closing

School year employees (i.e., cooks, secretaries, and bus drivers) whose work
schedule basically coincides with scheduled days of student instruction will not be
paid when the Woodhaven-Brownstown Schools are closed due to an “Act of God”
in those instances where the district is required to make up the lost instructional
day(s). If the day(s) of lost instruction are not required to be made up, the
employees will be paid for the day(s) at the end of the school year.

Other employees (i.e., summer bus drivers, year-round clerical, custodians)
who are not required to report when the Woodhaven-Brownstown Schools are
closed due to an “Act of God” will be paid for such days.

Employees required to report to work on “Act of God” days will be paid double
time in lieu of regular payment for the day.

In those cases where a single building must be ciosed due to mechanical
failure, fire, vandalism, etc., management has the right to temporarily reassign
employees within their classifications who are scheduled to work.

ARTICLE 14
Overtime Pay and Hours

Section 1—Overtime Pay and Hours
Regular employees

1. Daily—all work except eight (8) hours shall be paid at time and one-half the
employee’s regular hourly rate, except as stated in Article 12, Section 2—Work
Day—as it pertains to flex schedule.

2. Weekly—all work over forty (40) hours per week shall be paid at time and one-
half the employee’s regular hourly rate. There shall be no pyramiding of
overtime.

- 15 -



. Saturday—all work performed on Saturday shall be paid at time and one-half the

employee’s regular hourly rate.

Sunday—all work performed on Sunday will be paid at twice the employee’s
regular hourly rate.

Holidays—all employees working on holidays will be paid at twice the employee’s
regular hourly rate plus holiday pay.

Newly created positions or vacancies with job descriptions that include as a
qualification the ability to work flexible days and/or hours up to a defined
maximum in the job description, shall be eligible for additional pay on the sixth
(6™) and seventh (7) days of not working within their defined work week.

Such additional pay shall be consistent with Saturday and Sunday additional pay
for employees working a traditional week. Workers with flexed hours/days are
eligible for holiday pay as specified in Article 35.

Section 2—Distribution of Overtime

Overtime work shall be distributed equally to employees working within the
same job classification in the same building. The following procedure shall be
followed until the required employees have been selected for the overtime work:

1.

WASP members shall state their interest in being placed on the overtime list in
writing to the personnel department two (2) times a year, by May 15" for July
through December, and December 15% for January through June.

A building seniority list shall be maintained of workers within the same
classification and building. When overtime work is available, the opportunity to
work the overtime assignment shall be offered to the most senior employee on
the building list and continue to be offered to the next most senior employee
until the assignment is accepted. When an overtime assignment has been
accepted, the next overtime opportunity shall be offered to the next person on
the seniority list. The seniority list will be called in order, on a rotational basis.
If, as provided above, no employee within the building and the classification
accepts the overtime, other employees in the classification, who work in other
buildings and who have submitted a written request to be considered for
overtime, shall be offered the opportunity to work the overtime on a rotational
basis following the seniority list.

. Should an overtime assignment not be filled through the building list or the

classification list, the employee with the lowest seniority in the classification and
building wiil be forced to accept the assignment.

Emergency overtime work may be performed by any available qualified
employee when the employer is unable to properly schedule such overtime work
because of unforeseen circumstances.

Section 3—Call Back Time

The following provisions are provided for employees called back to work on
weekends, holidays, and for emergencies: Full-time employees—Minimum of four
(4) hours shall be paid at the time and one-half rate and if called to work on a
holiday, an employee shall be paid double time, in addition to his regular holiday
pay. The empioyer has the prerogative to work the employee for the four (4) hour
call back time.

- 16 -



ARTICLE 15
Additional Work

Section 1—Extra Hours

Eligibility: Employees who work less than 40 hours per week and are
interested in working extra hours during the school year must state their interest
in writing to the personnel office between May 1% and May 15" and between
December 15° and December 15% of each year.

If an employee is on leave, he/she must state their interest in writing fifteen
(15) days after returning to work. If an employee is probationary, he/she may put
in writing fifteen (15) days after the end of the sixty (60) work day probationary
period their desire to be put on the extra hours list. An extra hours list, by
seniority, shall be maintained by the personnel department and updated no later
than May 25" and December 28" every year for implementation by July 1% and
January 1% of each year.

Rate of Pay: Employees working extra hours in their regular job classification
or in a lower job classification shall be paid at their regular rate of pay. Employees
who are assigned to a higher classification will be paid at a rate commensurate
with their seniority date and the newly assigned classification.

Continuation: After performing an extra hours assignment, the district may
evaluate and replace the employee with the empioyee next in line on the extra
hours list.

Assignment and Hours:

1. The employee accepting the extra hours assignment must accept the entire
assignment. If the employee refuses, then the extra hours assignment will be
offered to the next in line employee on the extra hours list.

2. Management reserves the right to divide an extra hours assignment if no one on
the extra hours list can perform the entire assignment.

3. If no one on the extra hours list is available to work the assignment in total or in
part, the remaining hours may be performed on an overtime basis consistent
with Article 14, Section 1, Overtime Pay and Hours.

4. If an employee who has applied to work extra hours declines assignments two
(2) times during a period following an open enroliment period, the employee will
be ineligible for extra assignments until the next open enrollment period. Only
employees who are not working regular or assigned work hours during the
available extra hours assignment will be charged with declining a position.

5. An employee granted work based on the extra hours list may be eligible for
overtime pay consistent with Article 14, Section 1, Overtime Pay and Hours.

Section 2—Additional Work During School Breaks

A bargaining unit member working less than twelve (12) months is eligible for
additional work during school breaks provided they have the proper qualifications
and available time. During the regular school year, additional work assignments
during school breaks will be posted at least fifteen (15) work days prior to the
assignment beginning. WASP members will note their interest for specific
additional work assignments on a bid form. The employee shall also note on the
bid form if they are available for assignments during the particular school break
that may arise after the original assignments are posted and/or filled provided
they have the time available. Additional work assignments will be awarded to the

-17 -



most senior, qualified employee who bids on the position. Once an employee bids
on and is awarded an additional work assignment, they are ineligible for another
assignment during that school break period unless they have the time available.
See below for summer work.

Rate of Pay and Benefits:

1. If a bargaining unit member is eligible for sick leave on their regular job
assignment and works sixteen (16) or more days of additional work in any
month, the bargaining unit member shall accrue additional sick leave hours
beyond those earned through the employee’s regular employment consistent
with Article 21, Section 8.

2. Bargaining unit members shall not be credited with persona!l business hours
during the assigned additional work.

3. Prorated insurance will not be increased during the period of time employees are
assigned additional work hours.

4. The bargaining unit member working additional work or summer work shall be
eligible for holiday pay if they meet the requirements for holiday pay in
accordance with Article 22—Paid Holidays.

5. Employees working additional work hours in their regular job classification or in
a lower job classification shali be paid at their regular rate of pay. Employees
who are assigned to a higher classification will be paid at a rate commensurate
with their seniority date and the newly assigned classification.

Section 3—Summer Work Procedures

During the summer, bargaining unit members are entitled to work in any
bargaining unit position, regardless of classification or division, posted as summer
work based on qualifications to perform the work. The following procedures will
govern the assignment of summer work.

1. No later than May 30", a calendar with available summer work assignments
shall be posted in each school building with the hours and days that summer
work assignments are needed. No later than the first Monday in June, a bid
meeting shall be held where employees seeking summer work will make
selections for posted, available summer work by seniority.

2. In order of seniority, employees will sign up for summer work assignments at
the summer work bid meeting. The employee may select to work whole
assignments provided such assignments do not interfere with other work already
assigned to the employee. Work assignments may not be “broken up” by the
bargaining unit member.

3. The employee shall note at the summer work bid meeting their availability for
other assignments that may become available during the summer work period.
Should additional days or hours of work become available during the summer,

~ the positions will be awarded consistent with the procedures for award under
Section 2 above. A bargaining unit member already assigned to another job
during any part of the available assignment is not eligible for said assignment
and shall not be penalized for not being available.

Section 4—Grounds

From April 1% to November 1%, qualified additional help will be hired from the
bargaining unit to maintain the athletic fields and grounds. If no member of the
bargaining unit applies for and/or qualifies for such positions, the employer may
hire from outside the bargaining unit.

-18 -



The hourly rate for additional help-grounds shall be determined by the district
and may be adjusted from time to time.

Section 5—Substitute Employees-Custodial, Secretarial, Maintenance
This section does not apply to transportation or food service employees.
When possible, a substitute employee will be used for long and short term
absences. If a substitute cannot be found, a regular employee who has signed up
for extra hours may be used (See Article 15, Section 1).

ARTICLE 16
Building Inspections

When weekend or holiday building inspections are required, personnel shall be
assigned by the support services department.

The employee assigned will be credited with one and one-half (1%2) hours
work time for middle and high schools. All other buildings will be credited at one
(1) hour. The rate of pay will be in conformance with Article 14—0vertime Pay.

The building check form must be completed for each building check and
submitted to the director of support services on the next regular work day
scheduled after the building inspection. Building check payments will be included
in the regular biweekly paycheck.

ARTICLE 17
Special Provisions—Bus Drivers and Bus Aides

Employees who are assigned to work in the bus driving classification will be
subject to the following specific conditions:

1. Field trips and other extra trips will be assigned at least one (1) week in
advance, whenever possible.

2. All drivers will continue on their regular scheduled run when returning back to
school in August and will assist in setting up the route and written instructions
for it. Drivers, by seniority, will bid on the route of their choice on the first
Friday in October.

3. Route increases or decreases will be handled in the following manner:

a. When a route increases by one (1) hour or more per day during the school
year, including cumulative increases, such routes will be posted for re-bid in
accordance with seniority.

b. When a route decreases by one (1) hour or more per day during the school
year including all cumulative increases and decreases, that route will be
posted for re-bid in accordance with seniority.

c. Any time a route reaches six (6) hours and/or becomes eligible for benefits,
it will be posted for internal bids. These bids shall occur on January 15" and
April 157, or the first Wednesday following each date respectively.

4. Layover time up thirty (30) minutes wiil be paid for the following:

a. Early a.m. dismissal in any particular school; then the regularly assigned
p.m. drivers for that same school will be responsible for that take home run.
Any p.m. layover time during these runs will be accumulated within the thirty
(30) minutes.

b. This layover time will also be included for field trips, sports runs, and activity
runs if the run starts within forty-five (45) minutes.

-19 -



5. Only certified Woodhaven-Brownstown School District bus drivers shall be
allowed to drive school district vehicles for the purpose of transporting children
on all approved field trips.

6. An assigned driver, not previously notified thirty (30) minutes in advance of a
cancellation of his scheduled activity run, will be guaranteed a minimum of two
(2) hours pay. Scheduled activity runs of less than one (1) hour will be paid for
at least one (1) hour.

7. When more than one (1) field trip is scheduled for the same day, the following
procedure will be used:

a.

C.

There will be two (2) field trip sign-up boards. One board will be designated
for Monday through Friday trips. The second board will be designated for
Saturday, Sunday, and holiday trips. Drivers will sign up by seniority
rotation on each board. The sign up on each board will be kept separate and
distinct. Subsequent seniority rotational drivers will continue to select trips
until all trips are covered. If an unscheduled trip becomes available, the
most senior assigned driver of that particular day may request a change in
the field trip schedule for that same particular day. Each sign up week will
continue seniority rotation from the last driver of the previous week. In the
event of a trip cancellation, that assigned driver will be offered the next
available trip.
To be considered to drive field trips, drivers and/or aides may submit to the
Support Services Director their request to drive field trips. Such requests to
drive field trips must be submitted between May 1% and May 15" for trips
beginning July 1* and between December 1% and December 15 for field
trips beginning January 1. Field trips will be assigned in rotation by
seniority at a weekly meeting. Drivers and aides are expected to complete
the field trip once awarded. A driver or aide will be charged with a failure or
refusal to complete an assigned field trip IF:

the driver or aide refuses to do the awarded field trip; OR

the driver or aide is unable to finish their regular, assigned daily run

before the awarded field trip; OR

the driver or aide works their daily, assigned run and refuses to work the

awarded field trip; OR

the driver or aide does not give more than 24 hours notice of their

inability to work the awarded field trip.
A driver or aide who has more than three (3) refusals in a sign up period is
ineligible for field trip assignments until the next sign up period.
Drivers and/or aides will only be charged in rotation for purposes of field
trips, activities, and/or athletic events.

8. At the successful completion of the probationary employment period, a driver
will be placed at the bottom of the rotational field trip list.
9. In the case of driver absences, the following procedure will be used:

d.

b.

o0

In the event a driver is absent for one (1) day, a substitute will be used for
the entire run.

In the event a driver is absent for more than one (1) day, a substitute will be
used for the a.m./p.m. run and any noon runs will be offered to other
available regular drivers on a rotation basis. The noon run will be added to
the driver’s regularly scheduled run for the duration of the absence.

Noon runs are not chargeable in the rotational process.

. Noon runs are defined to be kindergarten, vocational education, or special

education runs during the middie of the day.

- 20 -



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

Bus drivers who fail to pass the driver road test will be offered the first position
available for which they qualify. Should no opening exist, they will be laid off.
Bus drivers shall be paid at regular hourly rates for time washing buses, fueling
time, driving buses to and from garage to be repaired, and other transportation
related school business called for and directed by the director of support
services.

Bus drivers shall be paid fifteen (15) minutes prior to any run. This time shall

be used for warm-up, fueling, cleaning, pre-check, not to include under the

hood.

a. Under the hood maintenance pre-checks are the responsibility of the
mechanic and assistant mechanic. In emergency or specific situations
where there is good cause, the supervisor may direct the driver(s) to check
under the hood.

The assignments on the field trip boards will be the joint responsibility of the

building steward and the director of support services or designee.

Pick up/drop off runs during the weekends will be paid a minimum of four (4)

hours. In the case of pick up/drop off runs, the four (4) hours will include both

pre-check times.

Any established special education run will not be reduced in hours on a day-to-

day basis due to the absenteeism of individual students. Any surplus time that

results from absenteeism will require the driver to report to the support services
department for alternative assignments. The routes and hours shall only be

reduced when the student has been transferred to a route, dropped from a

route, or has been removed from the district transportation system.

When a driver is absent, the duration of that absence shall be filled by a

substitute in the following order:

a. A bargaining unit member on layoff per Article 11, Section 2.

b. The most senior qualified bus aide in rotation. After six (6) refusals, the

aide-driver will be ineligible to volunteer as a substitute driver for the

duration of the sign-up period.

Non-bargaining unit substitutes.

Per the provisions of Article 15—Extra Hours.

Per the job description of the delivery service person.

The dispatcher may be assigned to substitute.

The assistant mechanic may be assigned to substitute.

If no one is available per the above, the position may be filled at the

discretion of the transportation supervisor.

JTQ "o a0

17.a. When the district has received notice not later than noon of the prior day

that a bus aide will be absent, the absence will be filled by the move up of
the most senior bus aide in rotation whose position shall in turn be filled by
a qualified substitute. In an emergency situation, where no qualified
substitute is available, the district may fill the position with an available
substitute.

b. Absences made known later than noon of the prior day shall be filled first by

a substitute and then per Article 15—Extra Hours.

ARTICLE 18
Food Service Assignments

The food service division consisting of head cook, lead cook, kitchen helper,
cashier, and lunchroom aide shall be called for move-up from one classification to

-21 -



another when an absence occurs within the respective buildings of the affected
employees before substitute employees are called. Opportunities for move-up
shail be based upon seniority and as provided in the following provisions of this
agreement (see provisions for):

Article 14, Section 2—Overtime

Article 15, Section 1—Extra Hours

ARTICLE 19
Job Description—Wage Schedule

The employer shall describe and define all job positions and responsibilities. A
copy of the current job descriptions covered by this agreement shall be provided
to the union upon the signing of this agreement.

With regard to secretarial job descriptions, the immediate supervisor shall
have the option of waiving the shorthand reqguirement.

Employees shall be compensated in accordance with the wage schedules
attached to this agreement. The attached wage schedule shali be considered part
of this agreement. '

When any position not listed on the wage schedules is established by the
employer, the employer shall designate a job classification. Rate structure and
working conditions for the position are subject to negotiation.

As of July 1, 1995, new employees shall be on probationary wage rate for
180-270-365 calendar days. An employee changing from one classification to
another classification shall receive the wage rate of the new classification until the
cumuiative number of calendar days in his prior and new classifications would
allow him to advance on the probationary wage rates.

Any employee who is involuntarily transferred will not return to the beginning
of the probationary wage rate, but his wage in the new classification will be
determined by the number of work days he has worked as of the date of his
transfer.

ARTICLE 20
Worker’s Compensation—Injury—Medical Dispute

Section 1—Board Commitment
The Board of Education agrees to pay, together with worker’s compensation
and the employee’s salary, the following:
100% for the first 45 calendar days;
90% for the 46™ through the 90" calendar day;
80% for the 91% through the 180" calendar day;
70% for the 181 through the 356™ calendar day.
Seniority shall accrue for the entire period of the leave.

Section 2—Doctor’s Statement

Before returning to work after an operation, injury or serious iliness, an
employee shall present to the central office a statement from the doctor stating
that the employee has satisfactorily recovered and is able to return to work.

- 22 -



Section 3—Reinstatement

When an employee is ready and/or able to return to work, he shall be
reinstated to his former position so long as such position continues to exist.
Should a position no longer exist, the employee shall return to his same
classification or be allowed to bump in accordance with Article 11.

Section 4—Lost Time

Where an employee, who suffers a work related injury or contracts an
occupational disease in the course of employment, leaves work with permission of
the supervisor and is given medical treatment by the medical clinic designated by
the employer, the employee shall be compensated for the working time lost on the
day in question.

ARTICLE 21
Leave of Absence

When a non-compensatory leave of absence is granted, all pay and benefits
stop as of the leave of absence, except as indicated. If an employee is on a
compensatory leave or a non-compensatory leave and their requested vacation
falls within the same time period, the employee, at their option, wili be permitted
to change their vacation to a later date.

Seniority shall accrue up to only one (1) year during all compensatory and
non-compensatory leaves of absence.

When an employee is ready and/or able to return to work within a period of
six (6) months, he shall be reinstated to the position from which he requested the
leave so long as such position continues to exist. Should the position no longer
exist, the employee shall go to the layoff language, Article 11, Section 1(4).

Requests for a leave of absence should be made to the Board of Education, in
writing.

Non-Compensatory Leaves of Absence

Section 1—Personal Leave of Absence

Upon application to the Board, a personal leave of absence may be granted to
employees for a period of up to thirty (30) days. If necessary, this absence may
be extended for an additional thirty (30) days. This leave is restricted to sixty
(60) total days.

Seniority shall accumulate for employees granted a personal leave of absence.
Hospital and group life insurance premiums shall continue to be paid by the Board,
but the employee will not accrue sick leave days or holiday benefits.

Section 2—Maedical Leave of Absence

An employee who is unable to work and who furnishes satisfactory evidence
thereof may be granted a medical leave of absence without pay covering the
period of such illness. During said leave, the employee shall accrue his seniority.
Hospital and group life insurance premiums shall continue to be paid by the Board
of Education to cover the extended illness of an employee for a period not to
exceed one (1) year, but the employee will not accrue sick leave days or holiday

-23-



benefits. Return from the stated leave shall be conditioned upcon medical proof of
fitness and ability to perform all necessary duties and functions of the job
assignment.

Third Party Decision—In the event of a dispute involving an employee’s
physical ability to perform his job on his return to work at the school district from
layoff or leave of absence of any kind and the employee is not satisfied with the
determination of the School Board’s medical clinic, he may submit a report to the
School Board from a medical doctor of his own choosing and at his own expense.

If the dispute still exists, at the request of the employee or employer, a
medical third party decision shall be made. Third party medical reports shali be
accepted from the Henry Ford Hospital or Wyandotte General Hospital. The
decision of such a third party will be binding on both parties. The expense of the
third party shall be paid by the requesting party.

Section 3—Childcare Leave of Absence

A request for a childcare leave must be submitted to the administration for
approval. If granted, the leave shall be granted for up to six (6) months.
Extensions may be granted in six (6) month increments if the employee has
notified the administration, in writing, at least thirty (30) days prior to the original
return date. No seniority shall accrue during such leave.

Section 4—Military Duty Leave of Absence

An employee of the school district who is called/recalled to participate in any
defense or government emergency program shall be reinstated to his classification
upon expiration of said emergency program provided he reports to work within
three (3) months after discharge. Seniority shall accumulate and increments
accrue according to the salary schedule. This articie shall be in compliance with
the law.

Section 5—Union Leave of Absence

Employees elected to any union office or selected by the union to do work
which takes them from their employment with the employer, shall, at the written
request of the union, be granted a leave of absence. The leave of absence shall be
one (1) year, subject to renewal upon the request of the union.

A member of the union selected by the union to participate in any other
activity shall be granted a leave of absence at the request of the union. A leave of
absence for such union activity shall not exceed six (6) months but it may be
renewed or extended for a similar period upon the request of the union.

This provision shall be limited to one (1) employee at a time. Seniority shall
accumulate up to one (1) year and any extension thereof. Upon returning, he
shall be re-employed at work at the same classification left. Sick days will not
accumulate during this period and insurance will not be paid by the Board of
Education.

-24 -



Compensatory Leaves of Absence

Section 6—Professional Business Days

Any work day an employee is engaged in meetings, activities, or business
under the direction of the Board of Education shall not be regarded as an absence
even though such activity might require the person’s presence in a place other
than that of his regular assignment and shall receive a regular full day’s pay in
classification.

Section 7—Personal Business Days

Each non-instructional employee shall be credited with three (3) days per
school year, without loss of pay, to take care of matters of a personal nature
which cannot be taken care of at a time other than school time. Such business
days shall be in addition to sick leave and shall not be accumulative. Employees
shall be required to give advance notice to their immediate supervisor as far in
advance as possible. Employees will be paid for any unused personal business
days at the end of the school year.

A personal business leave day shall not be granted for the day preceding or
the day following holidays or vacations, the first and last days of the work year,
except for matters of emergency nature allowable at the discretion of the
superintendent.

Section 8—Sick Leave Days

Sick days for personal illness of non-instructional employees shall be earned
at the rate of 1.2 days per month.

No sick leave benefits for new employees will start until the employee
completes his probationary period (except health insurance).

An annual statement of remaining sick leave days shall be issued to each
employee as of July 1% of each year.

One-half {12) of an employee’s annual sick leave will be credited at the
beginning of the work year. The remainder of an employee’s sick leave shall be
accumulated at 1.2 days per month. Sick days shall be prorated upon retirement,
termination, or resignation to reflect days used over 1.2 days per month. This
shall be deducted from the employee’s final paycheck. Employees who are eligible
to receive sick days shall have the option to either:

1. Be paid at the end of the school year at a per diem rate for all unused sick days
credited for that school year only, or

2. Accumulate sick days to a maximum of thirty (30) days, not payable upon
demand (must be used as sick leave days).

Hospitalization and group life insurance shall continue to be paid by the Board
of Education to cover the extended iliness of an employee for a period not to
exceed one (1) year following the total use of accumulated sick leave days.

Absence occasioned by an emergency illness in the immediate household shall
be allowed at full pay as in the case of personal illness and will be deducted from
normal sick days.—

If the employer has reason to believe that sick days are being abused, with
prior written notice, employees may be requested by the personnel office to

- 25 -



produce a doctor’s statement or substantial evidence that illness was the cause of
absence.

Twelve (12) month employees may accumulate a total of fourteen (14) sick
leave days per year. Ten (10) and ten and cone-half (2) month employees may
accumulate a total of twelve (12) sick leave days per year.

Section 9—Funeral Leave Days

Twelve (12) month employees shall be granted, with pay, a total of six (6)
days per year for bereavement leave to address personal needs related to a death.

Less than twelve {12) month employees shall be granted with pay a total of
four (4) days per year for bereavement leave.

If the bereavement leave is necessary while an employee is on a scheduled
vacation, the employee shall notify the district as to how many days they wish to
take for bereavement leave.

If the death and need for bereavement leave occurs during unscheduled
work time, the employee is not eligible for bereavement leave upon return to work
uniess a written request has been made of the district administration noting the
unique circumstances.

Section 10—Jury Duty Days

Upon notice of jury duty, an employee shall notify their immediate supervisor.
Any employee called for jury duty shall be paid the difference between what he
received as a juror and the salary he would normally receive from the Board of
Education, if compelled to serve. Seniority shall accumulate and increments
accrue according to the salary schedule.

Section 11—-Necessary Procedures
All leaves, compensable and non-compensable, shall be granted only upon

fulfillment of necessary procedures.

Section 12—Temporary Job Placement

Any approved leave as stated in the contract for a six (6) month period or less
may be posted and temporarily awarded in accordance with the contract. When
an employee is ready and able to return to work up to or within the six (6) month
leave, they shall be returned to their former position. Employees working
temporarily will revert to their former position.

After a six (6) month period, any leave shall be considered as a vacancy and
that position will be posted in accordance with Article 9, Section 2—Job Postings.
Empioyees returning after a six (6) month period shall return under the provisions
of Article 11, Section 1(4).

Section 13—Family and Medical Leave of Absence

The Board recognizes the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) and
accordingly shall grant a leave of absence of up to twelve (12) weeks for the
following purposes to any bargaining unit member who has been employed by the
district for at least twelve (12) months and worked at least 1,250 hours during the
12-month period immediately before the date when the leave would begin:

- 26 -



1. The birth of a child or in order to care for a newborn child; a pregnant
bargaining unit member may commence the leave before or after the birth of
her child, at her option. The member may terminate the leave anytime after the
birth of the child or in the event of the death of the child.

2. The placement of a child for adoption or foster care.

3. To care for a family member with a serious health condition.

4. The serious health condition of the employee.

For the purposes of this provision, a child is defined as the biological, adopted,
foster, step, legal ward, or chiid under 18 years of age of a person standing in /oco
parentis or, if 18 or older, incapable of self care because of physical or mental
disability. A family member is defined as a child, spouse, parent or stepparent.

The leave may be taken on an intermittent or reduced schedule where
medically necessary. If not medically necessary, it may be taken on an
intermittent or reduced schedule as mutually determined by the administration
and the employee requesting the leave.

The leave may be paid, unpaid, or a combination of both, depending on the
circumstances.

1. The employee may elect to request an unpaid personal leave of absence as
provided in Section 1 of this article, or an unpaid child care [eave of absence as
provided in Section 3 of this article, before requesting the FMLA.

2. An employee who is taking the FMLA because of his/her own serious health
condition or to give birth to a child may be obligated to exhaust any
accumulated sick leave.

3. An employee who is taking the FMLA for the birth, adoption or foster care of a
child, or to care for a seriously ill family member may be obligated to use all
accumulated vacation leave.

ARTICLE 22
Paid Holidays

Section 1—Holidays for 12 Month Employees
There shall be thirteen (13) paid holidays for all permanent twelve (12) month
employees regardless of which day of the week they fall.

Independence Day New Year's Eve
Labor Day New Year's Day
Thanksgiving Day Good Friday
Friday following Thanksgiving Easter Monday
Christmas Eve Memorial Day
Christmas Day Birthday*

MLK/Presidents’ Day**
Twelve (12) month employees will be paid for holidays during the work week
only if working the last scheduled work day before and the next scheduled work
day after the legal holidays within the work week.

Section 2—Holidays for Less than 12 Month Employees

There shall be twelve (12) paid holidays for all less than twelve (12) month
employees, if requirements are met under Article 35, regardless on which day of
the week they fall.

-27 -



Labor Day New Year’'s Day

Thanksgiving Day Good Friday

Friday following Thanksgiving Easter Monday
Christmas Eve Memorial Day
Christmas Day Birthday*

New Year’s Eve MLK/Presidents’ Day**

Less than twelve (12) month employees will be paid for holidays during the
work week only if working the last scheduled work day before and the next
scheduled work day after the legal holidays in accordance with the leave of
absence clause in Article 21.

*Birthdays will be paid at regularly scheduled rate of pay and may be taken as a
floating holiday, with supervisor’s approval, or may be taken on the date of birth, or
may be worked and receive one (1) extra day’s pay with the approval of the
supervisor.

**In the event that school is in session, the day may be taken as a flecating holiday,
with supervisor’s approval.

Section 3—Holiday Pay
All employees who are regularly scheduled to work less than eight (8) hours
per day will be paid on a prorated basis.

ARTICLE 23
Vacations

Section 1—Twelve (12) Month Employees

Twelve (12) month employees hired on or after August 1, 2006, or current
employees who move into a twelve (12) month position on or after August 1,
2006, shall receive annual vacation with pay based upon the following schedule.
For current employees under this provision who move into a twelve (12) month
position after August 1, 2006, their district seniority shall determine the number of
weeks of vacation to be awarded.

After 1 year 1 week

After 2 years 2 weeks
After 5 years through 15 years 3 weeks
After 15 years 4 weeks

Vacation for twelve (12) month employees of record as of June 30, 2006, shall

receive vacation time based on the foliowing schedule:
After 1 year 1 week
After 2 years through 4 years 2 weeks
After 5 years through 9 years 3 weeks
After 10 years or more 4 weeks

Section 2—Ten and a Half (10'2) Month Employees

Current employees, as of July 1, 2006, who move into a 10%2 month position,
shall receive annual vacation with pay based on the following schedule. For
current employees under this provision who move into a 102 month position after
July 1, 2006, their district seniority shall determine the number of weeks of
vacation to be awarded.

- 28 -



After 1 years through 4 years 1 weeks
After 5 years through 15 years 2 weeks
After 15 years 3 weeks
10 month employees hired between June 14, 2004-June 30, 2006, are
eligible for paid vacations based on the following schedule:

After 1-3 years 1 week

4-9 years 2 weeks
10-14 years 3 weeks
15 years or more 4 weeks

10 month employees hired or rehired after June 30, 2006, will not be
eligible for paid vacation days.

Section 3—Less than Ten and a Half (10'%2) Month Employees

Employees hired before July 1, 2006, and who work less than 10%2 months,
will receive five (5) paid individual leave days, non accumulative. Current or new
employees who are awarded a less than 10%2 month position on or after
July 1, 2006, are not eligible for the five (5) paid individual leave days.

Section 4—Posting and Requesting Vacation Time

1. Employees hired after July 1% of the previous year will receive prorated vacation
days up to July 1%, Vacation days shall be taken only in the year following the
year in which they are earned

2. Twelve (12) month employees shall submit vacation requests prior to May 1% of
each year.

3. Less than twelve (12) month employees shall submit vacation requests prior to
August 1% of each year.

4, Employees working less than four (4) hours will be prorated in accordance with
seniority and Article 35.

5. Employee requested vacation days shall be mutually agreeable to the employee
and the immediate supervisor. Upon mutual agreement, vacation time shall be
permissible anytime during the year according to seniority but shall not interfere
with school plant operations.

6. Vacation schedules shall be confirmed in writing and posted not later than one
(1) month following the required date of submission.

7. Vacation schedules may be changed for demonstrable reasons on the part of the
employee. Such changes shall be determined on the basis of required staffing
levels and shall not interfere with school plan operations.

8. In the event there is a dispute concerning vacation requests, such disputes shall
be resolved at a special conference between the employee and administration.
Such a conference shall be held no later than five (5) working days after the
denial is received by the employee.

9. Vacation accumulation shall be prorated to reflect unpaid days absent during the
accrual year except that, in the case of twelve (12) month employees, there
shall be no pro-ration of vacation for up to three (3) months of medical leave,
pursuant to Article 21, Section 2.

10. All employees will be paid for any unused vacation days the first pay day in July.

- 29 -



ARTICLE 24
Insurance

Section 1—Hospitalization Insurance

Pursuant to the authority set forth in Section 340.617 of the School Code of
1955, as amended, the Board of Education agrees to furnish all full-time
employees with a Section 125 of the IRS code cafeteria plan as described in
Appendix G.

If 174 or fewer WBSD employees opt out of the district health benefit, $200
per month will be provided to those employees who do not elect the insurance.

Increase the monthly waiver for those who opt out of district paid health
coverage to $250/month if at least 175 WBSD employees choose this option.

Increase the monthly waiver for those who opt out of district paid health
coverage to $300/month if at least 200 WBSD employees choose this option.

An employee taking this option must show proof of alternative health
insurance coverage each open enrollment period.

Employees who have had insurance through the provisions of this agreement
and lost them shall be permitted to continue their insurance coverage under one of
the insurance plans listed in Appendix G and make payment for said coverage
through payroll deductions. Employees will be covered in accordance with Article
35.

No changes in plans, plan specifications, insurance underwriters, or insurance
administrators will be made absent mutual agreement between the parties.

The Board and administration agree not to seek information concerning an
employee’s medical records or the specifics of claims history from any provider.

The MESSA Care Choices $10/$20 Rx will be the health care program offered
to all employees. Employees may elect MESSA SCI 100/200 $10/$20 Rx and will
pay the difference between the composite rate of MESSA Care Choices and the
composite rate of MESSA SCI 100/200 $10/$20 Rx, on a monthly basis.

Section 2—Group Life Insurance

Non-instructional employees will be covered by the Board of Education for
$25,000 group life insurance and accidental death and dismemberment. This
insurance is fully paid for by the school district.

All new permanent employees will be covered as of the first of the month
following the date eligible. A beneficiary form is to be completed and signed prior
to the effective date of coverage.

Section 3—Dental Insurance
The Board agrees to provide a dental plan as described in Appendix G for
qualified employees (Delta Dental, same as teachers).

Section 4—Vision Insurance

The employer shall provide a vision care plan as described in Appendix G for
qualified employees (VSP3, same as teachers).

- 30 -



Section 5—Prescription Co-Pay

Beginning January 1, 2007, the prescription drug co-pay shall be ten dollars
($10.00) per prescription.

Beginning January 1, 2007, the prescription drug co-pay for non-generic
drugs shall be twenty dollars ($20.00).

Section 6—Reimbursed Medical Costs

If an employee, as the result of a legal award or settlement of a legal claim, is
reimbursed for medical costs paid by or through the Woodhaven-Brownstown
School District, he/she shall reimburse the district for those costs, not to exceed
the amount of the award minus any legal costs incurred by the employee.

ARTICLE 25
Mileage Allowances

The current 1.R.S. mileage reimbursement shall be granted tc employees who
are required to use their car for school business. When possible, a payment is to
be made once a month.

ARTICLE 26
Uniforms and Protective Clothing

If any employee, including bus mechanic, is required to wear a uniform,
protective clothing, or any type of protective device as a condition of employment,
such uniform, protective clothing or protective device shall be furnished to the
employee by the employer. The cost of maintaining the uniform or protective
clothing in proper working condition is the responsibility of the employer, including
tailoring, dry cleaning, and laundering (food service apparel exclusive).

All employees are to wear the approved uniform. The Board of Education
agrees to furnish all food service employees with five (5) uniforms (number
prorated on date of hire and hours) when they are hired and pay them $50.00
every year thereafter to maintain and replace said uniforms. Reimbursement to
be issued by separate check on the second pay of September.

The uniform allowance for food service personnel shall be provided as follows:

7-8 hour employees $50.00
4-6 hour employees 40.00
Less than 4 hour employees 25.00

ARTICLE 27
Contracting and Subcontracting Public Work

During the term of the agreement, the employer shall not contract out or
subcontract any public work with the express intent to affect an employee’s job, If
any changes are contemplated, the union will have an opportunity to discuss the
matter before final action is taken.

The parties recognize that to the extent, and only to the extent that Article 27
addresses the contracting out of non-instructional work by the employer to third
parties, it is presently unenforceable under Section 15(3)(f) of PERA, MCL 215

_31_



(3)(F). In the event that Section 15 (3)(f) is repealed or amended, Article 27 shall
be given full force and effect, except in no event shall any third party private food
service employee be included in the WASP bargaining unit.

Employees within the food service division, as of the effective date of this
agreement, shall remain public employees of the school district so long as they are
employed by the district.

Any new food service division employee hired after the effective date of this
agreement shall not be public employees of the Woodhaven-Brownstown School
District.

ARTICLE 28
Work Rules

Section 1—Establishing

The employer agrees to meet and confer with the union over changes in
existing work rules or the establishment of new work rules. Emergency matters
are not covered by this provision.

Section 2—Changes

When existing rules are changed or new rules are established, they shall be
posted prominently on all bulletin boards for a reasonable period before becoming
effective.

Section 3—Informing Employees

The employer further agrees to furnish the union with a copy of all existing
work rules after they become effective. New empioyees shall be provided with a
copy of the rules and union agreement at the time of hire.

Section 4—Enforcing

The employer and employees shall comply with all existing reasonable rules
that are not in conflict with the terms of the agreement, provided the rules are
uniformly applied and uniformly enforced.

All unresolved complaints as to the reasonableness of any new or existing
rules or any complaint involving discrimination in the application of new or existing
rules shall be resolved through the grievance procedure.

ARTICLE 29
Use of Building

The union shall be permitted the use of a building after school hours in
accordance with established School Board policy.

Regular monthly meetings may be scheduled for the full year.

Building use for special business meetings of the union, committee meetings
of the union, and regular monthly meetings which must be rescheduled will be
permitted provided that such use is requested through the superintendent of the
school district or a designated representative and can be arranged in advance.
This provision shall not require the disruption of previously scheduled use of the

-32-



premises and shall not incur additional costs to the school district. Employees
may attend such meetings only on their own time.

ARTICLE 30
Union Bulletin Boards

The employer agrees to furnish bulletin boards in convenient places in all
buildings to be used by the union.

The union shall limit its posting of notices and bulletins to such bulletin
boards. A copy of materials posted on bulletin boards shall be submitted to
central office.

ARTICLE 31
General Provisions

Section 1—Transporting Children
All non-instructional personnel transporting children to and from school shall
be protected by the liability insurance carried by the School Board.

Section 2—Safety Commiittee

There shall be two (2) members from the union and two (2) members from
management composing a safety committee to study general working conditions,
procedures, and habits with respect to safety conditions.

Section 3—Medical Requirement

All employees will be required to receive a T.B. tine test as established by the
Board policy that shall be paid for by the school district. The school district shall
have the right to provide a qualified physician.

All bus drivers will be required to pass a complete annual physical
examination by a physician designated by the school district.

Section 4—Personal Property Loss or Damage

During the term of this agreement, a fund of $1,500 shall be established from
which individual employees may be reimbursed for approved claims for property
loss due to theft, burning, or willful or malicious damage provided such damage or
destruction occurs within the school building or designated employee parking area,
while the employee is on duty and is connected with the execution of the
employee’s assigned responsibilities. Said loss or damage shall not be occasioned
by the negligence of the affected employee.

Personal property is defined as anything normally worn or carried into the
building by the employee, but shall not include cash.

$500 will be allocated per year to cover claims. If an unused balance is
available at the end of any year, then previous claims that have been denied will
be reconsidered. Claims on individual items must have a replacement value of
$10 or more to be eligible for reimbursement. Items of over $200 in value, other
than clothing, that an employee may wish to bring into the building to be used in
the employee’s assigned responsibilities must have building administrative

- 33 -



approval to be eligible for reimbursement claims. Items brought into the building
that are not described in this article will not be eligible for reimbursement claims.
Claims filed due to damage done to personal cars shall be compensated in the

following manner:

Personal cars must be parked in parking areas designated as employee

parking lots to be eligible for coverage. Bargaining unit members must

report to the immediate supervisor’s office as soon as knowledge of said

damage occurs. A police report shall be filed on the day of the incident

and submitted to the Board for review. Compensation for auto claims

shall be made at 100% of the individual’s deductible fee for personal auto

insurance coverage, capped at $250.

All claims will be reviewed by a committee whose membership will include

W.A.S5.P. president and business manager. Claims made under a homeowner’s
insurance policy will not be eligible for reimbursement.

Section 5—Appendices
A scheduie of classifications, a non-instructional employee’s calendar, and a
copy of the salary schedule shall be attached to this contract when completed.

Section 6—Medically Fragile and Custodial Care Students

Any employee who is assigned the duty of providing service to a student who
is medically fragiie or in need of custodial care shall be provided appropriate
training, any equipment required to perform the service, and shall be
appropriately insured by the district.

Section 7—Voluntary Health Options or Other Options

Whenever the employer offers voluntary options which employees purchase
through, but not from, the employer, such as short term disability insurance, the
employee purchasing such options shall be bound by the rules of the carrier or
company providing the product or service and those rules or reguiations shall not
be subject to the grievance procedure of this master agreement.

The employer agrees to furnish the union any proposals for change that the
carrier/company makes that may negatively impact members so that the union
may respond to the carrier/company.

ARTICLE 32
Non-Discrimination

The provisions of this agreement shall be applied equally to all employees in
the bargaining unit without discrimination as to age, sex, marital status, race,
color, creed, national origin, or political affiliation. The union shall share equally
with the employer the responsibility for applying this provision of the agreement.

All references to employees in this agreement designate both sexes, and
wherever the male gender is used, it shall be construed to include male and
female employees.

The employer agrees not to interfere with the rights of employees to become
members of the union, and there shall be no discrimination, interference, restraint
or coercion by the employer or any employer representative against any employee

- 34 -



because of union membership or because of any employee activity in an official
capacity on behalf of the union.

The union recognizes its responsibility as bargaining unit and agrees to
represent all employees in the bargaining unit without discrimination, interference,
restraint or coercion. Harassment of employees shall not be tolerated.

An employee may elect to pursue remedy through the grievance procedure as
set forth in Article 6 or the courts. It is expressly understood that an employee
may not elect to pursue a remedy through both the courts and Article 6.

ARTICLE 33
Waiver Clause

The parties acknowledge that during the negotiations which resulted in this
agreement, each had the unlimited right and opportunity to make demands and
proposals with respect to any subject or matter not removed by law from the area
of collective bargaining, and that the understandings and agreements arrived by
the parties after the exercise of that right and opportunity are set forth in this
agreement.,

ARTICLE 34
No Strike—No Lockout

Section 1—No Strike

Under no circumstances will the union cause or authorize or permit its
members to cause, nor will any member of the bargaining unit take part in any
strike, sit-down, stay-in, or slow-down in or on any property of the Board or in any
curtailment of work or interference with the operation of the Board during the
term of this agreement or during any period of time while negotiations are in
progress between the union and the Board for the continuance or renewal of this
agreement.

Section 2-—-Union Responsibility

In the event of a work stoppage or other curtailment, the union shall
immediately instruct the involved employees that their conduct is in violation of
this contract and that they may be disciplined up to and including discharge.

Section 3—No Lockout
The Board will not lockout any employees during the term of this agreement.

- 35 -



ARTICLE 35
Employee Benefits

Section 1—Employees Hired Between June 5, 1984-July 1, 1986
Employees hired subsequent to June 4, 1984, but prior to July 1, 1986,
working four (4) hours or more shall qualify for the following benefits:

Vacation Health Insurance
Sick Days Optical Insurance
Personal Business Days Dental Insurance
Holidays Life Insurance

Employees hired prior to June 4, 1984, who work less than four (4) hours,
presently covered under this provision, shall be grandfathered.

Employees reducing hours will receive the level of benefits in place on the last
day (June 3, 1984 or June 30, 1986) for the tier in which they were hired for the-
new level of hours.

Employees receiving benefits pursuant to the first paragraph of this article,
who work less than six (6) hours, must accept assignment to any vacant position
in their division for which they are qualified and which is of at least six (6) hours to
retain benefits. Such a vacancy would be filled outside the normal posting/bid
process.

Employees receiving benefits pursuant to the first paragraph of this article
waive their right to continue receiving benefits if they voluntarily reduce their
hours.

Section 2—Employees Hired After July 1, 1986
Employees hired subsequent to July 1, 1986, working six (6) hours or more,
shall qualify for the following benefits:

Vacation (per Article 23) Health Insurance
Sick Days Optical Insurance
Personal Business Days Dental Insurance
Holidays Life Insurance

An employee whose regular work assignment, excluding field trips,
consistently exceeds thirty (30) hours per week for at least four (4) weeks, and
who has been disqualified for benefits due to insufficient scheduled hours, shall
have their position re-evaluated for qualification for benefits.

Section 3—Non-Benefit Employees

Non-benefit employees with at least three (3) years of seniority who are
regularly scheduled to work four (4) or more hours per day, including second job
hours, if any, shall qualify for two (2) personal business day annually.

Section 4—Fingerprinting

For those WASP member hired before January 1, 2006, and who are required
to be fingerprinted under the School Safety Legislation of 2005, the district will
pay the cost of their fingerprinting provided they have demonstrated continuous
employment with the district since January 1, 2006.

- 36 -



ARTICLE 36
Longevity

In recognition of lengthy service to the Woodhaven-Brownstowin Schooi
District, the district shall pay $1,100 to any member of the bargaining unit who
has completed fifteen (15) years of actual work. This is a one-time payment and
shall be made on the first pay date following the employee’s anniversary date
commemorating completion of fifteen (15) years of service. This payment shall be
off-schedule, i.e., it shall not be included in any wage schedule.

TERMINATION

This agreement shall be effective July 1, 2004 and shall terminate
June 30, 2007, if notice of either parties intent to terminate this agreement is
submitted, in writing, not less than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration date.

This agreement shall continue in full force and effect each year absent any
termination notice and for each year thereafter any subsequent termination date
and untit notice of either parties intent to terminate, modify or amend this
agreement ninety (90) days prior to any subsequent termination date.

This agreement may be modified or amended if notice of either parties intent
to modify or amend this agreement is submitted, in writing, not less than ninety
(90) days prior to the expiration date. The then existing agreement shall continue
in full force and effect during negotiations for modifications or amending this
agreement.

Notice of intention to terminate, modify or amend this agreement and request
for negotiations will be sent, by certified mail, to the following:

W.A.S.P.—local president

MEA/NEA—designated representative

Board of Education—designated representative

Should any provisions of this agreement become invalid because of existing or
future federal or state legislation or court decision, the remainder of the
agreement shall not be affected thereby.

This agreement and each of the terms and conditions hereof are subject to
the laws of the State of Michigan in all respects and in the event that any provision
hereof is at any time held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the
attorney general, or by any other administrative agency of the State of Michigan,
including but not limited to the Michigan State Labor Mediation Board, such
determination shall not invalidate the remaining provisions of this agreement and
the parties hereby agree that insofar as possible each of the terms and provisions
hereof are severable,

- 37 -



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agree that all terms, benefits,
and conditions of this agreement are to become effective July 1, 2004, unless
otherwise noted, and have duly executed this agreement on the 23™ day of
October, 2006.

WOODHAVEN-BROWNSTOWN WOODHAVEN ASSOCIATION OF
BOARD OF EDUCATION SUPPORT PERSONNEL

7

Alvin M. SzczepaniaK, President

A‘rrny Zaddrc?é;y, Secretary

Barbara R. Lott, Superintendent of Schools ’;z ﬁ 5

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING
Sick Day Accrual

It is agreed by both parties that any employee must have sixteen (16) or
more paid days each month in order to be eligible for the 1.2 sick days for that
month.

WAGES

2004-2005 School Year—0% increase
2005-2006 School Year—0% increase

2006-2007 School Year—3% increase to be applied to the wage scale thirty
(30) days prior to the date that the insurance change ($10/$20 prescription
card) will be effective. This change will not be retroactive to any date earlier
than thirty (30) days prior to the insurance change becoming effective.

-38 -



'suoiiedyiienb gol Juadind 19w 3snw uolysod g UoiIeIlISSe(D JUSLIND 2 0] |edale] oym |auuostad
D uonedyisse|s snotaald Aue jeyy Bulpuelsiapun ay3 yim ‘1esA |00Uds £00Z-200Z aU3 Ul g LOIEDIISSE|D 01 PaAOU [2uuosiad D) UCIIINISSELD) JBWI0

9L°ET$ 9E'ET$ 9€'CTI$ Tv'6$ vI'6$ vI'6$ 68'8% €9'86 €986 8£'8% +HI'8% +I'8% 49[jeD 93M3sqns
8L°6T$ 0T'6T$ 0U'6T$ PO'ET$ 99°CT$ 99°21$ . 6521 zels 2e'21$  +1'2T$ 64°T1% 64°T1% 9]qeAed sjuUNodY
Sb'0Z$ 98'6T$ 98'6T$% GC'ET$ 96'CT$ 96°21$  £8'CT$ 6b°2I$ 60°CT$ 8E'TT$ TO'ZI$ 20CT$ lfoJAed
90°6T$ 0S°'8T$ 0G'8T$ SG'ZT$ 8T'ZT$ 8T'ZI$  T6'TT$ 95°TT$ 9S'TT$ 9Z'IT$ €6°01$ £6°0T$ Jadosspoog seoialas [enads
88'02% £7°02% £L7'0T$ TE'ETS €6°CT$ €621 18°ZT$ +#4'2T$ vp2I$ 92'21$ 06'TT$ 06°TT$ ladasxpioog
CSLT$ TOLT$ TO'LT$S  60°TT$ L£°0T$ ££°0T$  9b'0T1$ ST'OT$ ST'OT$ 6465 0S'65  06'6% jeaus(d D ssed
C6'LT$ 6ELT$ 6ELT$S €H'TIT$ OT'TT$ OT'TT$  6L°0T$ LPOT$ LHOT$S ET0T$ £8°6% €£8'6% |e2LB|D g sse|D
6E'BT$ S8'LT$ SB8/TI$ 89'TT$ vE'TT$ vE'TT$  £8°0T$ ZS'OT$ ZS'0T$ 8£'0T$ 80°0T$ 80°0T$ jealIa|D v sse|D
Z0-50 9050 T0-¥0 Z0-90 90-50 S$0-50 Z0-90 9050 S0-$0 Z0-90 O0-S0 S0-50
sAeq c9¢ sheq os2Z sAeq 081 o3&y buruuiboag

s1sidAf 349D D uonesyisse|d

Ale1a123S spiy { Isnf/uojjeonpy [epads A4B191095 uo1RINP3 AJUNUWIWOD) 5
AlRJ2U23S |00LIS JBWILING 2J3UEpUBY/ALIRIDID9S [00UDS YBIH X

491D BIPSIA |BIIUS 3siuoidaday x
bulssunon/A1e19139G |004UdS 3|ppIx AIR1aU09S S, |edidulld JURISISSY [00YDS 3|PPII x
AJRyaa09S J10L A1e1a1035 S,10303l1q uoleanp3 |eadg

Buljasuno)n/Alejaldas |0oyos Ybiy layojedsiq uoneyodsued |
lojeaadQ buissadold eieq Adejaudss s,jedpulld Adejuswalg

34910 Buiseyaind/asnoyasepn Aie3a1095 s |edpulld |00UDS B|PPIW

MA9[D saVIALRS 1oddng Alejaunag s,|edpulid juelsissy |ooyds ybiy g uonediysse]d
Alejaanag s,|edipulld jooyss ybiy iy uonesisse|)

UOISIAIQ jeo1IB3|D)—3INpaYyds Alejes
¥V XIAON3AddV

-39 -



1noy Jad $oz--y1ys payl
Inoy 4ad PGT--YIys puodas :wniwaad Yys

£2°0T$ £6'6% £6'6% 6€£/L$ 8T'/$ 8T'/$ ST't$ +9'9% +9'9% S1'L$ +v9'9% +9°9% Jojjuoly AojeaeT/||eH

QC'/T$ S/'9T$% G2'9T$ CT'TT$ 08'0T$ 08'0T$ TH'OT$ OT'OTS OT0T$S 2L'6% +h'6% b 6% Ajlandag
uoiIsinlg A31inooes

ST'L1$ SL'9T$ SL'9T$  6E'TT$ 90°TT$ 90'TT$  96°0T$ +9°0T$ +9°0T$ 2S'0T$ TZ'0T$ T2'0T$ uelpoisnd

uoisIAIg [eIpo3sn)

pE'BI$ 08'LT$ 08'/T$  S6'TT$ 09'TT$ 09'TT$  8pTT$ ST'TL$ ST'TI$ SO'TI$ €£°0T$ ££'0T% Ann
€2'0Z% ¥9'6T$ ¥9'6T$  €O0'PT$ TO'ET$ TO'ET$  SC'ETS 96'2T$ 96°'21$  T°2T$ #E'2TS bE'ZTS uosiadsyeld pa|is
SLLTS ETLT$ €T'LT$ 6E°TT$ €0°TT$ €0°2T$ 0L TT$ 9€'TT$ 9€° TT$  SO'TTS £2°0T$ ££°0T$ a maud
PE'BIS 08°LT$ 08'L1$  921$ £T°7T$ LT'2T$  ZO'ZT$ £9°1T$ £9°TT$ SE'TI$ SO'TTS$ SO'TIS D Mau)
€2°02% ¥9'6T$ v9'6T$  €0'PT$ TO'ET$ TO'ET$  SE'ET$ 96214 96°2T$  T1£°21$ vEZTS bE'ZTS g Mmaup
T0'TCS TP'OT$ TH0T$  6EVTS LE'CTS /6'CT$  TLET$ TE'ETS TEE€T$S  90°€T$ 89°2T¢ 89°ZTh YV MauD
60°€C$ TH'TT$ T'Tz$  I8'PT$ 8C'pT$ 8E'PI$  ZSPIS 60°PI$ 60'HTS  ZE'HI$ 06'CT$ 06°CTS JBIYD MauD
9E°TTE TLTTS TLITS EP8TS 68°LT$ 68°LTS  6S'PTS L6'ST$ £L6'CT$  HS'TTS TZ'TT$ 1Z°TT$ Jeautbug soueusiulely
Z0-90 90-50 3%0-¥0 Z0-90 90-%0 S0-#0 Z0-90 90-S0 S0-#0 Z0-90 D050 S0-F0 uoneoljisser)
sAeqg s9g sAeq oszz sAeqg 0871 83ey buiuuibag

UoISIAIG @ourUdUIRY

SUOISIAIQ A)1INJ8S pue ‘|eiposn) ‘aoueudjulep—ajnpaydss Alejes
9 XIAN3ddVY

- 40 -



ST'TT$
YAFA L
PLTTS
YAFA L
+9'0Z$
9/°'67%

£2°0T$
£2°0T$
8T v1$
£8'vT$
ZL°ST$

£8°0T$
GL'9T$
0P’ ITS
G/'9T$
v0'02$
10°52%

£6°6%
£6'6%
98°'ET$
6EPTS
9Z'ST$

£8°0T$
G/'9T$
o' 1T$
S/'9T$
¥0'0Z$
10°5Z$

£6'6$
£6'6$
98°c1$
6E'¥TS
92'sT$

Z0-90 90-50 S0-#0
sAeq s9¢

SL0T$ €v'0T$ €0'0T$  v1'0T$ €T'0T$ €1°0T$ +1'0T$ +8'6% +8'6%
CT'T1$ 08°0T$ 08'0T$ 2TZ'01$ 26'6% 2668 2Z'0T$ 26'6% 26'6%
09'¢$ 8cs$ 8e'/$ ST'L$ €0'/L$ €0'4$ ST'/% +9'9%  $99%
PS'ST$ 60°ST$ 60°ST$  €£'¢T$ 0S¥ OE'PT$ €6'€1$ 2S'€1$ 2S'ETS
LB'ET$S EV'ETS €P'ET$  SE'CTS 96'2T$ 96'CT$ T4°ZT$ vE2I$ vE'ZTS
vPLETS PEETS PEETS  0T'ET$ Z8°2T$ 28°ZT$ 24°T1$ SE€'21$ SE°21$

uoisiniqg uoijeliodsuedy

p8°L$  T19°L$ T19°/$ o' L$ vTUL$S YTL$S ST'L$ £8°9% /8'9%
6£°L$ 8T'L$ 8T'/$ ST'/Z$ $9'9% $9'9% ST'/$  +9'9% +$9°9%
95'6$ 87'6% 87'6% 98'8¢ 6985 658 S1'8% 16/% T16'/$
G6'6$ 99'6% 99'6% Zze$ S6'8% s6'8%  ¢9'8%  L7'8% LT'8$
8L'6% 0S'6% 05'6$ 6s'6% 1€6% 1€'6% [L£'6% 01T'6% 01'6%

sAeq o/z sAeq 081 aey buruuibag
UOISIAI(Q 93IA13S pooy

suoisiniq uojjeriodsued] pue adnIds poo4—anpayss Aiejes
J XIAN3ddVY

lojesadp Buipuap
2I1AIBS AlDAIRQ

Sply shg

laalq sng

JluRYId SNg JueISISSY

olueyIa SNg

apiy woolydunT
J8iyseD

1adPH uaydy
500D peaT
300D peaH

UOI1eo[JISSElD

- 4] -




July 5

August 9

August 16
August 30
September 6
September 7
November 9, 10
November 15, 16
November 25, 26
December 20
December 23, 24
Dec 30, 31
January 3
February 21
March 16, 17
March 21, 22
March 25, 28
April 4

May 30

June 16

June 17

June 21

June 28

June 28

July 4

August 1

August 8

August 22
August 24
September 5
November 9, 10
November 15, 16
November 24, 25
December 22
December 23, 26
Dec 30, Jan 2
January 9
February 20

April 3, 4

April 5, 6
April 14, 17

APPENDIX D
2004-2005 School Calendar

Holiday

High school staff returns

All other building/program staff return

Teachers first day

Holiday

Students first day

EIementary fall conference days (Regular school days for students)
Secondary fall conference days (rRegular school days for students)
Holidays

Winter recess begins

Holidays

Holidays

Classes resume

Holiday

Secondary spring conference days (Regular school days for students)
Elementary spring conference days (Reguiar school days for students)
Holidays

Classes resume

Holiday

Students last day

Teachers last day

High school programs last day

All building/program staff last day
High school principal, athletic director and staff last day

-

APPENDIX E
2005-2006 Calendar

Holiday

High school principal, athletic director and staff return

All building/program staff return

Teachers first Day

Students first day

Holiday

Elementa ry fall conference days (Regular school days for students)
Secondary fall conference days (Reguiar school days for students)
Holidays

Winter recess begins (at end of day)

Holidays

Holidays

Classes resume

Holiday

Secondary spring conference days (Regular school days for students)
Elementary spring conference days (rRegular school day for students)
Holidays

42 -



April 24
May 29
June 9
June 9

June 21

June 28

July 4

August 1

August 14
August 29
September 4
August 5
November 8, 9
November 15, 16
November 23, 24
December 22
December 25, 26
January 1, 2
January 3
February 19
February 19
February 26
March 28, 29
April 2, 3

April 5

April 6, 9

Aprit 16

May 28

June 14

June 15

June 25

June 26

Classes resume

Holiday

Students last day

Teachers last day

All building/program staff last day

High school principal, athletic director and staff last day

APPENDIX F
2006-2007 Calendar

Holiday

215-day administrators staff first day

205-day administrators staff first day

Teachers First Day

Holiday

Students First Day

Elementary fall conference days (Regular school days for students)
Secondary fall conference days (Regular school days for students)
Holidays

Winter recess begins

Holidays

Holidays

Classes resume

Mid-winter recess begins

Holiday

Classes resume

Elementary spring conference days (Regular school days for students)

Secondary spring conference days (Reguiar school days for students}
Spring recess begins (at end of haif day)
Holidays

Classes resume

Holiday

Students last day

Teachers last day
205-day administrators/staff last day
215-day administrators/staff last day

- 43 -



34} aseq pue ‘uoisiA ‘{EIUSP ‘|EDIPALW BJe SJIBLSG 8107

2jed Apjjuows
TOS @243

pue sasjoy) jo
ajed ayusodwod
ay3 uaamiaq

2JUdIDYHIp
ayj} Aed 3snwi
99Aodwiy
Ajwed |ing
X 0Z$/0T$
00Z/001
aA0qe se awes anoqge se swes aaoqe se suwes SAOqE Se JtueS | 2AOqe Sk awes JA0Qe Se awes IS VSSINW
[EFENCEEED)
(sinpayds @as) | 000°0T$ 03 000'C$
pouad Buiyem —PiIyD sduopoyyo
Yiuow 9 Jayyy 4|954n0A 03 3npe oN
AMinqgestp pajdde abelanod
wJ.aj-buoq Aleunjon auy Xew awnall 006$
40 %0S 03 000'S$ %06
(aInpayos s9s) —asnods :S2UopOYHQ
pouad buniem | —ay juspuadaq
Aep Jepuajed pT 000'1$
ails yuow g (a1npayos aas) rwnwixew |enuuy
xewl Ayjiqesip Alejes
000°G$ 03 005°2$ ULIdY-JI0YS | JUDIIND UNOA sawly %06 :III sse|d
pa4aA0D-UON G 03 000'0T$—a4 %06 :II sserD
8.8] JInpy sAed-03 ot lejuaws|ddng %001 :Isse)D Anwey |ing
aie) plIuD §2(qDNpaq | Jo Xew e 0} sAep XH 0Z$/0TS
:40j) pasn 0 an.iooe p|no) 000'5Z$—SsIPAaM Anlwrey |Ing Ajlwey jing S3ADIOHD
SIEJIOp Xe}-Did | Pasn sdef|op Xel-ald | JedA/sAep pT-ZT jouag aseg €dSA | TVIN3AA V1l3ad VSSan
ou:M_uM_mm< usLISsINquIdy auoour ] wId uoisi ejua e21pa
Eun:uw oa asuadxg |ed1pop Annqesia 31 L ISIA 1ejuaqg |e21pol

ue|d e1ia919jeD) SZT UOIIIBS [BUOIIINIISUT-UON

9 XIAN3ddV

- 44 -



Additional Help ................. 17
Appendices ........cviiivinnnns 34
Arbitration ... 7
Bargaining Committee.......... 3
BenefitS..c.iviiiiiiniiiiininan, 36
Building Inspections........... 19
Building Use............ccevvaeen. 32
Bulletin Boards ..........couvuis 33
Bus Drivers/Bus Aides........ 19
Cafeteria Plan ........coccivviie 43
Calendar
2004-05 School Year ....... 42
2005-06 School Year ....... 42
2006-07 School Year ....... 43
Call Back Time ...ccvvvviannnnns 16
Contracting/Subcontracting
Public Work «..ccceeevnnnnn..n. 31
Discharge .......coivviiiiiniinnnnns 8
Discipline ....coiiviiciniiiiniieinans 7
Extra HOUrs .....ccovvvviiannne 17
Fingerprinting .......ccocevnveen. 36
Food Service
Assignments........cccoiiinnns 21
Funeral Leave Days ........... 26
General Provisions............. 33
€] g 1oLV ] (o= P 5
[€10'0]197 2 [o [ 18
Holidays ..occovviciviiciiiiinnne, 27
Hourly Schedules............... 15
Insurance
Dental.....ccovvvvevviiciiinninns 30
Hospitalization ................ 30
Life i 30
Prescription Co-Pay ......... 31
V413 To] s I 30

INDEX

- 45 -

Job Description.................. 22
Jury Duty Days.......c.cvueeneen 26
Labor-Management
Relations Conferences ....... 5
Lateral Transfer................. 10
Layoff and Recall .............. 12
Leave of Absence
Childcare ....cccvvvvvviiinannnn. 24
Family Medical................. 26
Medical......coccevviiiiiinann... 23
Military Duty ......ccooieenniee 24
Personal .......ccocevvvnennnn 23
UNion covveieiciii i 24
LOCKOUL .oovveiiiiiiicir e 35
Longevity ....ocoviiiiiciiiennenne. 37
M.E.A. Recognition............... 4
Meal Periods......ccovvveninennns 15
Medical Requirement ......... 33
Medically Fragile Custodial
Care Students ................. 34
Mileage Allowances ............ 31
Oovertime ....ccocvvviiiiciiiinennen. 15
Pay Periods ......ccccevinvinennet. 15
Personal Business Days ...... 25
POStiNg vvvvvvreeiiiiciniceeieae 10
Preamble .....ccvvievvvieiiinnnnnne, 1
President’s Responsibilities....4
Probationary Period ............. 8
Professional Business Days.. 25
Promotions......cccovvvvivenanen. 11

Property Loss or Damage.... 33

Recall Procedure ............... 13
Recognition .....ccoviviiinianiane, 1
Reimbursed Medical Costs... 31
Reinstatement................... 23
Representation ............covcvee. 3
Rest Periods ........oevvevnenenn. 14
Rights of the Employer......... 1



Safety Committee ............. 33
School Closing ......cveeveeven. 15
Second Union Position........ 11
1T=] a1 Te] 9
Sick Day Accrual ............... 38
Sick Leave Days................ 25
Signature Page.................. 38
Stewards.......ccovviieiiiiiiinenns 4
StHKE. et 35
Substitute Employees ... 12, 19
Summer Work.............. 14, 18
Super Seniority .......ocoeveeeue. 9
Temporary Job Placement .. 26
Termination..........cceevinee 37
Transporting Children......... 33
Uniforms and

Protective Clothing .......... 31
Union Security ......ccoeveeeeil 2
VaCanCies ...ccocvvvrreirrinnrnses 10
Vacations ........ccicviiiiiianns 28

Wages......oooiiieiiiiiein e 38
Clerical Division............... 39
Custodial......coovviriviinienne. 40
Food Service.....cvvvuvnanen. 41
Maintenance ..........oeveinen 40
Security cioiviiiiiiiiini 40
Transportation ................ 41

Work Day ....coveivvviiiiannnrann, 14

Work Rules.......ccvevviiinnnnn. 32

Work Week .....ccovveiiveinnnns 14

Worker’'s Compensation...... 22

Working Schedules
and Conditions................ 13

INDEX

- 46 -



Designed & published by

Cindy Ciesla, Executive Assistant
Woodhaven-Brownstown School District
November, 2006

In compliance with Titie VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, the Americans with Disability Act of 1990, and the Elliott-Larsen Civil
Rights Act of 1977, it is the policy of the Woodhaven-Brownstown School District that no person shall on the basis of race, color,
religion, national origin or ancestry, gender, age, disability, height, weight, or marital status be excluded from participation in, be
denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination during any program, activity, service or in employment. For information,
contact the: Office of the Superintendent, 24975 Van Horn Rd., Brownstown, MI 48134, 734-789-2357.




